© 00 N o o A~ w N P

e
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission October 27, 2022
Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting 1

THE STATE OF ARI ZONA
Cl TI ZENS CLEAN ELECTI ONS CAOW SSI ON

REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF VI RTUAL PUBLI C MEETI NG

Phoeni x, Ari zona
Cct ober 27, 2022
9:30 a.m

COASH & COASH, | NC.
Court Reporting, Video & Vi deoconferencing
1802 N. 7th Street, Phoeni x, AZ 85006
602- 258- 1440 St af f @oashandcoash. com

By: Kat hryn A. Bl ackwel der, RPR
Certified Reporter

Certificate No. 50666 CERTIFIED
TRANSCRIPT

Coash & Coash, Inc. 602-258-1440
staff@coashandcoash.com www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 27, 2022

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting 2.5
1 VI RTUAL PUBLI C MEETI NG BEFORE THE CI Tl ZENS 1 CHA RVAN MEYER  Good norning. My nane is
2 CLEAN ELECTI ONS COWMM SSI ON convened at 9:30 a.m on . .
3 Cctober 27, 2022, at the State of Arizona, dean 2 Damen szer. It is 9:30 a.m, Getober 27, 2022, and
4 Elections Commission, 1110 West Washington, Conference | 3 |'mgoing to call this neeting of the Gtizens dean
5 Room Phoenix, Arizona, in the presence of the . R
6 folloving Board Menbers: 4 Hections conm§3|0n to order. .
7 M. Danien Meyer, Chairman 5 I'd like to ask the audi ence menbers to
M. Mark Kinble 6 please keep their microphones on mite.
8 Ms. Any Chan . )
M. Steve Titla 7 And with that, we'll take attendance.
9 8 Conmi ssioners, please identify yourselves for the
10 OTHERS PRESENT:
11 Thomas M Col lins, Executive Director 9 record.
Paul a Thomas, Executive Officer 10 QOW SIS ONER CHAN This i s Conm ssi oner
12 M ke Becker, Policy Director
G na Roberts, Voter Education Director 1 Any Chan.
13 Avery Xola, Voter Education Manager 12 COW SSIONER KKMBLE: And this is
Kara Karlson, Assistant Attorney General 13 commissi oner Mirk Kinble
14 Jeanne Galvin, Assistant Attorney General ’ . .
Mary O Grady’ Gsborn Mal edon 14 CHA RVAN MEYER  And | don't believe we have
15 Bill Richards, Richards & Moskowitz 15 anyone el se this morning. V& have a quorumof three of
Nat al ya Ter-Gigoryan, Richards & Myskowitz . .
16 Jon Weiss, Papetti Samuels Weiss MKirgan 16 five, sove wll proceed.
Timothy LaSota, Attorney 17 Agenda ItemNo. Il is discussion and possible
17 Elliot Stratton, Tiffany & Bosco . . . .
Bob Branch, TPOF 18 action on Executive Drector's Report, enforcenent and
18 G anna George, Riester 19 regulatory updates, and |egislative update.
Christina Stone ;
19 Cathy Herring, Staff 20 Andljust sort of for the good pf the order,
Rivko Knox, Member of the Public 21 so everyone kind of knows how this is going to proceed
;‘i Nathan Madden, Menber of the Public 22 today, | have a hard stop at 11:00 today. So in order
22 23 to get through the business, we're going to go slightly
23 24 out of order on the Agenda. After Itemlll, whichis
gg 25 the mnutes, we're going to junp to ItemM and then V,
1 the drop box issue, and then ItemlV, which are the 1 election officials appeared on a norning semnar wth
2 debates. So, again, the order of business is going to 2 the Capitol Times. And we are -- and Conmi ssi oner
3 be ltemll, Ill, and then M, V, and IV. Ckay. So 3 Kinble and | vent to atown hall with the Pima County
4 apologies for that, but it's just the way it is today. 4 Recorder and the Pima County Hection Director and the
5 Wth that, we nove to Itemll, discussion and | 5 Daily Star in Tucson |ast week on el ection security and
6 possible action on the Executive Drector's Report. 6 trusting our elections in conjunction with the Arizona
7 Tom please go ahead. 7 Denocracy Resilience Network and sone other groups, so
8 MR OQLLINS. Sure. | apologize for being a 8 that was great. You can see Avery has continued to be
9 littlelatetolog on. V¢ have a building that is not 9 working with the comunity in general and a nunber of
10 exactly upgraded to the 21st century, although it was 10 specific groups, including, you know doing a ball ot
11 built inthe 21st century. 11 education section with the ASU 0 vic Engagenent
12 The general election is on Tuesday, 12 Qoalition. V¢ are continuing with our audits of the
13 Novenber 8th. So by the tine we see you again, the 13 general -- or, the prinary election.
14 electionitself will be over. Friday of next -- Friday |14 And then | think that that's -- that's really
15 of this week is the last day to request a ballot by 15 the bulk of it. You know, thereisa-- I'll mention,
16 mail. The last day to vote early in personis 16 and it wll ultimately cone -- tieinahit wththe
17 Novenber 4th. And then energency voting occurs on 17 Agenda itemrelated to the voter confusion and the drop
18 Friday through Monday. 18 boxes, but there are nowtwo lawsuits filed against a
19 V¢' ve had a nunber of -- a whol e panoply of 19 nunber of people and organizations related to this
20 voter education activities over the |ast nonth, 20 so-called nonitoring of drop boxes in Maricopa Gounty
21 including the candidate event for the candidates for 21 specifically, at least at this point, at the downtown
22 the Central Arizona Véter Conservation District. V¢'ve |22 -- downtown headquarters of the County Recorder and
23 gotten a nunber of conplinents on that, both frompolls |23 Hection Departnent and then in Mesa at the County
24 and publicly, and that availability on our website | 24 facility there on Javelina.
25 think has gotten some good utilization. Gna and other |25 So ["msure |'ve missed sonething, but | do

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
6..9

1 want to be cognizant of everybody's time, so that 1 action on neeting nminutes for Septenber 29 of 2022.

2 really, | think, concludes at |east the highlights of 2 Any discussion? And if not, do | have a nmotion to

3 the Executive Drector's Report, though. Thank you 3 approve the ninutes?

4 very much, M. Chairnan. 4 OOM SSIONER CHAN M. Chairnman, | nove that
5 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Thank you, Tom 5 we approve the mnutes.

6 Any di scussion or conments, questions from 6 OCOM SSIONER TITLA Chairman, | second.

7 the Conm ssi oners? 7 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. V¢ have a notion
8 (No response. ) 8 to approve the mnutes. V¥'re going to go ahead and

9 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. Seeing -- 9 vote, call theroll. I'mgoing to start with

10 COW SSIONER TITLA Yeah, Chai rman. 10 Conmi ssi oner Chan.

11 Chai rnan. 11 QOMWM SSIONER CHAN | vote aye.

12 CHA RVAN MEYER  Ch, Conmissioner Titla, has | 12 CHA RVAN MEYER  Commi ssi oner  Ki bl e.

13 joined, for the record. 13 QOW SSIONER KEMBLE: Aye.

14 Ckay. Conmissioner Titla, go ahead. 14 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Conmi ssi oner Titl a.

15 COW SSIONER TITLA' Yeah. Yeah, | just -- 15 COW SSIONER TITLA Aye.

16 just to let you know | signed in a while ago while the | 16 CHA RVAN MEYER  And this is Comm ssi oner

17 Director was speaking. Thank you. 17 Meyer and | vote aye as well. So the neetings --

18 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you. Good to have 18 neeting minutes are approved by a vote of 4 to zero.

19 you. @ ahead, or is that -- is that it? 19 V¢ are now goi ng to nove ahead to Agenda

20 COWSS ONR TITLA That's it. 20 ItemM, which is discussion and possible action on

21 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ (kay. 21 The Power of Fives, Dr. Bob Branch, MR 21-01,

22 COW SSIONER TITLA: Yeah, that's it. Thank |22 including discussion and possible action on The Power
23 you. 23 of Fives' response and objection to the Comission's
24 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. W're going to 24 subpoena issued to The Power of Fives on Septenber 1 of
25 nove on to Itemlll, which is discussion and possible 25 2021 -- 2022.

1 So just -- just to give sone more background 1 And good to have you, M. Galvin. Thank you.
2 here, the Executive Drector, Tom issued a subpoena in | 2 MB. GALMN  Good ror ni ng.

3 Septenber of this year. TPCF filed a notion to quash 3 CHA RVAN MEYER  So, M. LaSota, | have a

4 under R2-20-213. So we're going to proceed -- is WII 4 letter fromSeptenber 20th that's drafted by WIliam
5 FH schbach -- M. Fischbach is counsel for TPCGF. |'m 5 Fischbach. Are you counsel of record for The Party of
6 going to give each counsel 10 minutes on this notion. 6 Fiveas well or --

7 So M. Fischbach is going to have 10 nminutes, if he's 7 MR LaSOTA  Yes, M. Chairnan, and |'ve --
8 ontheline, or if there's another representative of 8 |'ve appeared for The Party of Fives previously.

9 TPCF, and then we'll give M. Wiss, who is the 9 CHA RVAN MEYER  Ckay. You have. Al right.
10 Commission's counsel, an additional 10 minutes to 10 @ ahead. Like | said, I'll give you 10 mnutes, and
11 respond. 11 then we'll take it fromthere.

12 So with that, is there anyone here for TPGF? | 12 MR LaSOTA' (kay. First of all, I'dlike to
13 MR LaSOTA  Yes, M. Chairman. Thisis 13 ask, can | -- can | reserve half of ny tine for

14 Timothy LaSota on behal f of TPF. 14 rebuttal ?

15 M5, KARLSCN  Cormi ssi oner Meyer, | apol ogi ze | 15 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Sure.

16 for interrupting. 16 MR LaSOTA'  Ckay. Al right. And | know --
17 CHAl RVAN MEYER ~ Sure. 17 hopeful |y everybody has read the letter already, so

18 M. KARLSCN | just went to make the record |18 I'Il -- "Il try not to regurgitate it. But, you know
19 clear that for the -- for this matter, Attorney -- the |19 | did want toinitially cover the fact that we have

20 representative for the Commission is going to be 20 objected conpletely to the Commission's jurisdiction
21 Jeanne Glvin, and Jon Wéiss is -- is going to be 21 over The Power of Fives. The Power of Fives is not a
22 presenting, you know the response. But | just want it |22 political candidate, it's not a political conmttee;
23 to be clear that Jeanne Galvin is independent advisory |23 it's avendor. It's -- frankly, it's no different than
24 counsel for this matter. 24 ne. | nean, people call nme up and they ask ne for help
25 CHARVAN MEYER  Thank you, M. Karlson. 25 on-- on canpaigns and | say -- | nean, if it works

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
10..13

1 out, | say yes. | fear that I'mgoing to be the next 1 Qdean Bections Act, | should say, is geared towards

2 target of a Aean Hections Comission subpoena. 2 candidates, and that's -- you know, you've got

3 | think it's a very bad precedent. | 3 participating, you' ve got nonparticipating. There are
4 understand the Conmission has made a decision on this, 4 afewprovisions that the Conmssion mght argue are a
5 apparently, but for the record, | want it to be very 5 little broader, but by and |arge your penalty

6 clear that one of the reasons you shoul d quash this 6 provisions are limted to the -- essentially what's --
7 subpoena i s you do not have jurisdiction. And | hope 7 the candi dat es.

8 the Conrmssion is not asserting the type of general 8 You know, we didn't sign any letter saying

9 subpoena power that the Arizona Legislature or perhaps 9 we're going to take O ean Hections noney and we agree
10 sone other entities have. For exanple, they have just 10 to adhere to ean Hections rules. V¢ didn't do

11 general subpoena power. |f they want to investigate 11 anything like that. 1'Il give one exanple of the folly
12 sonething, they have that power. Your power, clearly 12 of this thinking, and that is, for exanple, the

13 under the statutes and the rules, is linted to matters |13 Commission or Executive Director, |'mnot sure which at
14 before you and peopl e you have jurisdiction over, which |14 this point, but -- or, whether -- exactly what the

15 does not include vendors. 15 proper characterization of the posture is, but, you

16 So | think that's the first reason you should | 16 know there continues to be an allegation that we

17 quash this is you sinply lack jurisdiction over this 17 violated the provision on sending out a solicitation
18 matter altogether, and | think you've gone down a bad 18 for -- for $5 contributions. And as I've expl ai ned

19 path by now we're going to be | ooking at vendors. | 19 before, the statute says if you -- if a $5 contribution
20 think anybody coul d be next. 20 is not gathered legally as per the statute, it is not a
21 And, you know the question | asked, and it 21 valid $5 contribution and that's it. | nean, there's
22 was over a year ago, was, you know, what do you think 22 none of this violation business. It's either -- it

23 the penalty is? You know what can you do to a vendor? |23 either counts towards a participating candidate's $5 or
24 And | put that inny legal nmeno. And everything inthe |24 it doesn't.

25 (dean Hections Conmission -- alnost everything inthe |25 You know, nost of the other things sort of

1 lack a -- actually, | think all of themlack a renedy. 1 If the Commission wants to try to take action against
2 And | think that's a question the Conm ssion shoul d 2 The Power of Fives, it's freeto. It's freetotry

3 have asked itself: VeI, if | don't really have a 3 anyway. W obviously have our objections that we'll

4 renedy, then was it really the intention that | have 4 preserve in court, but what -- where are we going with
5 jurisdiction at all? | think that's an easy no. 5 that?

6 So, anyway, you know, we've outlined the over | 6 You know; the enpl oyees, agents, and

7 breadth of the subpoena. Frankly, it's just a fishing 7 independent contractors of Power of Fives. | nean,

8 expedition and it -- you know, it's another -- it's 8 these are just a few exanples. There's -- there's a

9 just sort of the next step in-- inthe path the 9 lengthy, lengthy list of requests and --

10 Commission is charting to basically just start 10 CHA RVAN MEYER M. LaSota, apol ogi ze for
11 targeting everybody involved with the political 11 the interrupt. That's 5 minutes. Do you went to --
12 process. And, you know, it's -- it's just -- it nmakes |12 MR LaSOTA  (kay.

13 ne nervous because now |'mgoing to be a political 13 CHA RVAN MEYER -~ continue or do you want
14 comttee. |f Power of Fives is a political committee, |14 to --

15 | don't see any reason why -- why an argument couldn't |15 MR LaSOTA'  Yeah, I'll wait until the end.
16 be nade that anybody invol ved coul d be a political 16 Yes. Thank you, M. Chairman, for that heads up.

17 comittee. 17 CHAI RVAN MEYER  No probl em

18 So interns of the specifics, the -- and | 18 Ckay. So nowwe're -- we'll hear from

19 know we covered our overall argunents altogether, but, 19 M. Wiss. And | guess, M. \Wiss, 1'd ask that you
20 | nean, just the sheer -- the sheer breadth of the -- 20 address a couple of issues that were raised, and that
21 of the subpoena. Now, for exanple, Conmssion -- 21 is: Sort of this jurisdictional issue as to vendors;
22 docunents that will enable the Commission to ascertain |22 the penalty -- the penalty issue, |ike what is our

23 the identities of all nenbers of The Power of Fives and |23 renedy; the argunent that anyone coul d be considered a
24 each nenber's ownership interest. Wy? Wat's that 24 political conmittee; and sort of this argument that the
25 for? Wat -- what business is that of the Conmission? |25 subpoena is overbroad. So | guess there's four points

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
14..17

1 I'dlike to hear from and then I'Il give all the 1 to quash within five days of receiving the subpoena,

2 Commissioners a chance to ask questions as well. But 2 and the notion itself has to list the reasons why

3 the floor is yours, M. Wéiss. 3 they're seeking to quash. You can't sort of come in

4 M VESS Sure. Thank you, M. Chairnman. 4 later with newreasons, and that's what we're hearing
5 M. Chairman, Menbers of the Commission, |et 5 now o --

6 ne start with this legal point. Under the law under 6 But let ne just briefly address, though, what
7 the statutes, the regulations, the Commission has been 7 M. LaSota raised. He said, you know there's no

8 given broad authority to enforce the dean Hections 8 jurisdiction, there have been no violations of the |aw
9 Act. The Conrmission has been given broad authority to 9 That's all just a distraction fromwhat we're actually
10 conduct investigations in furtherance of its 10 here for right now You have already heard all of

11 enforcenent powers. And even nore to the point here, 11 those arguments. Wen M. Qollins filed the initial

12 under the controlling statutes and the rules, the 12 conplaint, this Coomittee held two | engthy hearings.

13 Commi ssion has been given specific authority to issue 13 A those hearings M. LaSota made al | of those

14 subpoenas requiring the production of docunents in 14 argurments that he's just said about the jurisdiction,
15 connection with an investigation that it's undertaking. |15 about what the lawis.

16 The Legislature has recogni zed that the Conmission 16 And after hearing those argunents, you

17 needs to be able to conduct ful some investigations, and | 17 authorized further investigation, and that's what we're
18 it's given the Conmssion the power and the authority 18 here for. You asked lots of questions. A the end you
19 to do so. 19 took a vote. You concluded that there are reasons to
20 Now, the specific issues that M. LaSota has |20 believe that The Power of Fives violated the Act. You
21 just raised -- let ne first say, none of that is inthe |21 authorized the Executive Director to move forward with
22 motion to quash that they filed, so that's all newhere |22 the investigation, and that's what we're here for right
23 right now And that's actually not appropriate under 23 now So the issue before you right nowis really

24 the rule, because the rule authorizing themto file a 24 just -- not whether we could serve a subpoena, but the
25 notion to quash says that they have to file the mtion |25 scope of the subpoena and whether the subpoena is

1 overbroad and outside the scope of the investigation. 1 business with a candidate, Eic Soan. The Power of

2 So what -- what they raised in their papers, 2 Fives then filed a conplaint relating to M. S oan.

3 what they saidis that this investigation is just about 3 The Conrm ssion investigated that conplaint, and that's
4 The Power of Fives' and Dr. Branch's relationship with 4 how we |earned about The Power of Fives. And in

5 the Eic Soan canpai gn and that we're seeking nmore 5 connection with that investigation, we |earned that The
6 information than that in the subpoena. But their 6 Power of Fives itself appeared to be violating the Act
7 characterization of the investigation just isn't 7 inavariety of ways.

8 accurate. The Conmission is investigating The Power of | 8 The Executive Drector issued a conplaint.

9 Fives and Dr. Branch in connection with their 9 Inthat conplaint he talked about the fact that here is
10 canpaign-related work for any candidate, not just a 10 the infornation we have about the S oan canpaign, and
11 single candidate, not just Eric Soan, and the record 11 that's the only specific information we have right now,
12 that's been developed in this matter over the last two |12 but we know that The Power of Fives is using an

13 years makes that really clear. 13 identical service agreement with 23 other candidates.
14 And we've laid that out inour -- in our 14 There's no reason to talk about that in the conplaint
15 letter that you have. It's the six-page letter dated 15 wunless we're trying to investigate what The Power of

16 Cctober 24th. And like M. LaSota, |'mnot going to go |16 Fives is doing with those 23 other candidates using

17 through and repeat everything that's already in that 17 this very sane service agreenent that the Conm ssion
18 letter, because you have it, but let me just hit some 18 has concluded there's reason to believe violates the
19 of the highlights where you could see that this 19 Act.

20 investigation has never just been [imted to M. Soan. |20 And there was even more specific stuff in the
21 Inthe initial conplaint of the Executive 21 conplaint. The conplaint talks about evidence relating
22 Director back in Septenber of 2021, he tal ks about -- 22 to The Power of Fives providing val uabl e services in
23 well, let ne back up even further. The way The Power 23 connection with the S oan canpaign, but then the

24 of Fives came to the Coomission's attention in the 24 conplaint says, additionally, to the extent identical
25 first place is because The Power of Fives was doi ng 25 agreenents were nade with 22 other candi dates,

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 27, 2022

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting 18..21
1 additional undisclosed and/or excess contributions may 1 toM. Soan; it was to seek records for all -- all of
2 have been made. |n other words, we don't yet know the 2 their activities through today. And again, when the
3 specifics of what they're doing with all these other 22 | 3 Committee |ater held two public nmeetings, voted for the
4 candidates other than we -- we know because The Pover 4 investigation to go forward, they vere authorizing what
5 of Fives has said, they're using this same service 5 M. Qllins asked for in-- in that statement of
6 agreement. But we don't know the specifics, so we need | 6 reasons.

7 toinvestigate. V¢ need to serve a subpoena. 7 The Commi ssi on subsequent|y issued an order
8 The conpl aint tal ks about how The Power of 8 to The Power of Fves, an order requiring conpliance.
9 Fives' service agreenent contenplates expenditures of 9 Inthat order, that was just in April of this year,

10 canpaign funds before they were in the candidate' s 10 that order says the Commission has found reason to
11 account, inviolation of the Act. And it says, because | 11 believe that The Power of Fives nade expenditures on
12 The Pover of Fives clains it used identical service 12 behalf of Eric Soan and 22 other candidates when it
13 agreenents for all of its candidates, it's likely that |13 entered -- and so on. But then it says, to achieve
14 this violation occurred repeatedly. Again, saying we 14 conpliance with the Act, The Power of Fives nust report
15 don't yet have the details, but we need to investigate. |15 accurately its expenditures on behal f of those 23
16 W need to find out what they're doing with all of 16 candidates. In that sane order it says, to achieve
17 these other candi dates. 17 conpliance with the Act, Power of Fives nust report
18 You have in your materials the subsequent 18 accurately how nany e-nails and other direct
19 statenent of reasons of the Executive Director that he |19 solicitations it nade on behal f of all 23 Power of
20 issued in Cctober of 2021. In that statenent of 20 Fives candidates.

21 reasons, he specifically asked the Commission for 21 Fromthe get-go, throughout this record, we
22 authority to issue a subpoena to obtain all of The 22 could see this investigation has al ways been about what
23 Pover of Fives' records docunenting di sbursenents, 23 are they doing on behal f of all candidates, not just
24 debts, obligations through the present. The requested |24 the Joan candidate -- not just Eric Soan. V¢ only
25 authorization wasn't just to subpoena records relating |25 have the evidence relating to Soan, for the nost part,
1 because that's what the initial investigation was when 1 investigate first.

2 there was a conplaint against Soan. Nowwe're 2 And, you know, the one specific itemthat

3 investigating -- 3 M. LaSota raised about us trying to find out who the
4 CHA RVAN MEYER M. Wiss, |'mwth you on 4 nmenbers of The Power of Fives are and who its enpl oyees
5 the scope. | understand where you're going. And 5 are and so on, part of the broad-ranging authority to
6 apologize for interrupting, but we're -- 6 investigate that we have is the investigate -- the

7 M VESS Sure. 7 pover to interviewfolks and the power to subpoena

8 CHAI RVAN MEYER  -- getting towards the end 8 folks who might have information. Véll, we don't know
9 of your 10 minutes. Can you address the penalty issue? | 9 who else is associated with The Power of Fives, so

10 Wat's this -- where does this end as far as, you know, |10 that's what we're asking themto tell us. Wo elseis
11 what the Aean Hections can do as far as a penalty to |11 associated with you? Wo are the other owners? Wo
12 The Party of Five? 12 are the other enpl oyees? Because we mean -- we nay
13 M VHSS Yeah. So at the end of the day, |13 need to contact themto get additional information. So
14 | mean, once we conplete the investigation and you're 14 that's why we included that within the subpoena.

15 provided with further information, the Comittee will 15 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. So thank you,

16 have the authority to issue civil penalties against 16 M. Wiss. That's alittle over your 10 mnutes, so
17 The Pover of Fives. This investigation may -- may not, |17 here is what |'mgoing to do. |'mgoing to give
18 but may -- reveal information relating to other 18 M. LaSota, you know 5 to 7 mnutes to rebut, and then
19 individual s who may have violated the Act, and we nay 19 I'mgoing to allowany Commissioner to ask any
20 cone back to you and seek certain authorization wth 20 questions that they want to ask and give M. LaSota and
21 respect to those individual s and whether they shoul d 21 M. Wéiss an opportunity to answer any of those
22 or -- you know whether there shoul d be penalties 22 questions. But we're going to, you know, keep it --
23 inposed relating to those individuals. But again, 23 keep it -- keep it ontask, I'll just say that.

24 until we've conducted the investigation, we don't know |24 So, M. LaSota, let's go back to you for your
25 what the ultimate end point will be. V¢ have to 25 rebuttal.

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
22..25

1 MR LaSOTA  Thank you, M. Chairnan. 1 no. You know, you're talking about something that's

2 So I'd like to start with the -- with the 2 already been decided and you shoul dn't be tal king about
3 first point about, well, we didn't raise this overall 3 that here. The Cormission decided it already. You did
4 issue in our subpoena. So I'mgoing to read fromthe 4 talk about it, but that's the inproper place. Issueis
5 letter fromM. MK rgan, who just -- check that. It's | 5 decided. And now here today, he tells us that we

6 M. \iss. |'mhaving trouble keeping track of all the | 6 didn't raise that issue. So | would encourage you to
7 attorneys involved here. But this was a letter signed 7 read his own letter. It's at the bottomof Page 2, top
8 by M. Wiss and M. MKirgan, who is M. Véiss' law 8 of Page 3.

9 partner, | believe. 9 Now, in -- and we spent five pages in our

10 It says, "Mich" -- "much of your letter" -- 10 objection, the first five and a half pages, talking

11 and thisis -- thisis talking about our -- our motion |11 about all the reasons we didn't think the Conm ssion
12 to quash the subpoena. But thisis -- thisis from 12 was correct initially. And then we go on to our

13 M. Wiss and M. MKirgan on behal f of the Conrmission |13 partial objection to the subpoena requests, in other

14 or the Drector. It says, "Mich of your letter focuses | 14 words, the above is a full objection. Below starting
15 on argunents as to why TPCF parties disagree with the 15 Page 6, that's partial objection.

16 Executive Director's position regarding their 16 So interns of -- you know, M. Chairnan, you
17 violations of the Act. Supported by a recitation of 17 asked a very good, very pointed question, and that is:
18 the history of a private arbitration," blah, blah, 18 Wat about the penalty? And you heard M. Véiss:

19 blah, "the Conmission careful |y considered TPCF 19 Yeah, we can inpose civil penalties. Wat statute? |
20 parties' arguments, were not persuaded, and voted to 20 would love to hear what statute he's tal king about.

21 nove forward with its investigation. V& wll not 21 You'll notice he didn't nention a statute. So, you

22 rehash our disagreenents wth your position regarding 22 know that would be a good place to start is, what

23 the law ul ness of TPCF parties' conduct." 23 statute gives themthe authority to just inpose civil
24 So, in other words, we did raise these 24 penalties on people who are not, A participating

25 issues, and we were chided by M. Wiss. Ch, no, no, 25 candidates, B, nonparticipating candidates, or sone --
1 you know sonething like that, or anybody who they can 1 the extent we're now going to be asserting this

2 just inpose a penalty on. 2 massively, massively broad, invasive fishing expedition
3 Interns of, you know this -- the -- | think | 3 subpoena power, | think that -- | think that's just --
4 M. Wiss and M. MK rgan al so msunderstand -- | 4 | think that's bad for people like ne, it's bad for

5 nean, | don't knowif they' re -- they think that they 5 The Power of Fives for sure, and | think it's bad for
6 can hold individual nmenbers of Power of Fives |iable 6 the Coomission. | thinkit's going to take you a place
7 for -- for the conduct of Power of Fves. That would 7 that will be very problematic and will sort of open you
8 turn corporate and LLC lawin Arizona on its head. 8 upto basically criticism which | think will be

9 That's not the case. 9 entirely just.

10 | guess what we heard fromthemis, you know |10 | can't think of any other -- | can't think
11 we've -- essentially, inny mnd, they've conducted -- |11 of the Commssion doing anything like this in the past.
12 or, they've issued an extraordinarily broad subpoena 12 Now | haven't followed it the way, obviously,

13 for all kinds of materials that are not relevant to 13 M. Gollins has, but | cannot think of any precedent
14 anything, shouldn't have issued it anyway because, as 14 for what the Conrmission is doing now

15 we've said, there is nojurisdiction. And, oh, we need |15 So we woul d ask that our motion to quash be
16 to know all these people's nanes and we need to know 16 uphel d by this Conmission. Thank you for your tine. |
17 all this information so we can -- we can broaden this 17 think I'malittle bit early. M. Chairman, | know you
18 already overly, overly broad investigation further. 18 have to get on to other business, so thank you. Happy
19 So, you know, | think the Conmssion -- | 19 to answer any questions.

20 think you just -- | think you really have to exanne, 20 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you, M. LaSota.

21 is this the direction we want to go. It -- you know 21 Any Commi ssioners have any questions for

22 |'ve always thought that the Oean Bections -- and | 22 M. Wiss or M. LaSota?

23 didn't -- | didn't vote for it. | voted no. | came to |23 COMM SSIONER GHAN M. Chai r man.

24 -- | cane to appreciate the value in the Act; not 24 CHA RVAN MEYER G0 ahead, Conmi ssi oner Chan.
25 everybody does. And | think that -- | think that to 25 QOM SSIONER CHAN | just -- | actually just

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 27, 2022

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting 26..29
1 have a coment. You know | renenber this very well 1 And so | -- | guess those are ny thoughts at
2 when the conplaint came before us invol ving TPCF and 2 the monent. | think M. LaSota is doing an excel | ent
3 M. Yoan before, and it's bringing back a little bit 3 job advocating for his client; | disagree with his
4 of trauma around it, to be honest. | mean, it's the 4 argurents. And | just wanted to kind of throwthat out
5 sane argunents, | think, that we heard back then, that 5 there, and I'll -- "Il et somebody el se have some
6 this was sonething we'd never done before. But | 6 tine because, again, | knowwe're short on tine.

7 really feel strongly that -- a couple things. 7 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Thank you, Commi ssi oner

8 Qne, you know, if this is sonething we've 8 Chan.

9 never done before, we've never seen a business nodel 9 Conmi ssi oner Kinbl e, Cormissioner Titla, do
10 like this before. And | think in any entrepreneurial 10 you have any questions?

11 sense, people are always going to try to invent new 11 QOW SSIONER KKMBLE: Yes, M. Chai rnan.

12 ways of providing services to people and earning noney, |12 CHA RVAN MEYER (0 ahead, Conmi ssi oner

13 right. And | think this is a method that this conpany |13 Kinble.

14 has devel oped that we had a concern about, and that's 14 QOW SSIONER KKMBLE:  Two poi nts.  First of
15 why we authorized the investigation to go forward in 15 all, | want to remain focused on the issue of the

16 the first place. 16 subpoena. And I'mkind of trying to set aside all the
17 | recogni ze that the |anguage in the 17 argurments about the Commission has no authority to do
18 subpoena, | think it's broad, but | think that's 18 this, which -- which | think has been -- has been

19 typical. I'mnot an expert, but | have seen a little 19 discussed and has been voted on and | don't want to get

20 nore of this just because of ny experiences, you know 20 intoit. | just want to talk about the subpoena.

21 seeing sone of the litigation that's pending right now |21 And second of all, M. \iss, | wonder if you

22 about elections. So | think subpoenas tend to be broad | 22 could respond to M. LaSota who asked what authority

23 because you have to be able to get all the information, |23 thereis for the Conmission to consider fines in a case

24 just what M. Véiss pointed out. They don't know who 24 like this. Is there something in the statute that you

25 totalk toto get information, you know 25 can cite?

1 M VESS VeI, the general rule giving the | 1 CHA RVAN MEYER  Ckay. So | guess now we' | |
2 Commission authority to issue civil penaltiesis, | 2 ask the Commissioners, is there any notion to deny the
3 believe -- yeah, it's R2-20-222, which says, if the 3 application, quash the subpoena, or modify the subpoena
4 Conmi ssion has reason to believe, by a preponderance of | 4 fromany Conm ssioners?

5 the evidence, that a candidate is not in conpliance 5 (No response. )

6 withthe Act or Comission rules, then, in addition to 6 CHAIRVAN MEYER | guess on the table -- so
7 other penalties under law the Conm ssion nay, So on 7 there's options we have here. V¢ can -- we can uphol d
8 and soon, andit includes acivil -- acivil penalty. 8 the subpoena and order that The Party of Five respond
9 And thenit goes onin Part Bto say, if the Coormssion | 9 toit; we can decide to quash the subpoena, which woul d
10 has reason to believe that, by a preponderance of the 10 be aruling in favor of The Party of Five and require
11 evidence, that a person other than a participating 11 that they not turn over any docunents; or, three, we
12 candidate is not in conpliance with the Act, and it 12 can nodify the subpoena in some ways by elinnating

13 goes on, it nay issue a civil penalty. 13 some of the requests and maintaining others. | kind of
14 So the Conmission's authority to issue civil 14 put ny lawyer hat on there for a second, so if

15 penal ties under the rule applies both to candi dates 15 M. Karlson or Ms. Galvin disagree with those options,
16 thensel ves and others, who are not participating 16 please let us know But | think we're looking for a
17 candi dates, but who do violate the Act. 17 motion on any one of those three options.

18 OOMM SSIONER KIMBLE: Ckay.  Thank you, 18 M. CAMN M. Chairnman, | would just add,
19 M. Wiss. 19 | agree with those three options that you laid out.

20 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you, Commi ssi oner 20 You woul d al so have the authority to take no action and
21 Kinble. That's a question | had as well. 21 maybe delay action on the motion to quash pending

22 Comissioner Titla, do you have any questions |22 perhaps a decision fromthe Superior Court or -- if you
23 or conments? 23 think that that's relevant to the motion to quash, then
24 COMM SSIONER TITLA. Np, thank you. Thank 24 | would think that that could be an option as well.

25 you. 25 But | do agree with your assessment on the first three

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
30..33

1 options. 1 QOW SSIONER TITLA Aye.

2 OOMWM SSIONER KEMBLE. M. Chai rman. 2 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ And Cormi ssi oner  Meyer, |

3 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Yes, Conmi ssi oner Kinbl e. 3 vote aye as well. Sothe motion carries 4 to zero. o
4 QoMM SSIONER KIMBLE: | woul d nove that we 4 the motion to quash the subpoena is denied and The

5 uphol d the subpoena as it was i ssued. 5 Party of Fives is -- needs to respond to that subpoena.
6 CHA RVAN MEYER  And just for the record, is 6 Do we want to discuss a new deadline for them
7 that a motion to deny -- deny the notion to quash, 7 to respond?

8 correct? 8 M. GAAMN | believe that woul d be nost

9 OCOM SSIONER KKMBLE:  That's correct. That's | 9 appropriate, given that the deadline, | believe, has
10 correct. Thank you, M. Chairnan. 10 passed.

11 CHA RVAN MEYER  So the motion is -- just to |11 CHA RVAN MEYER  Yes.

12 clean up the record, there's a motion essentially from |12 So, M. LaSota and M. \Veiss, |'Il hear from
13 Commissioner Kinble to deny the notion to quash and 13 you first as far as -- | would think -- |'mjust going
14 uphol d the subpoena as issued. Is there a second to 14 to throwout there, you know three weeks to respond,
15 that notion? 15 is that sufficient tine? And | guess | put that on the
16 QOMM SSIONER GHANE | second the noti on. 16 floor to the Conmissioners as well. Is three weeks

17 CHAI RVAN MEYER  kay. V¢ have a notion 17 sufficient tine to respond to the subpoena? |s that

18 that's been seconded. V¢ will nowtake our vote on the |18 too much tinme?

19 nmotion to deny The Party of Fives' motion to quash and | 19 OCOW SSIONER KKMBLE:. M. Chai rman.

20 to uphold the subpoena as issued. | will call theroll |20 CHA RVAN MEYER @ ahead. |'msorry. Wo
21 to vote here. Commssioner Chan. 21 was that?

22 COW SSIONER CGHAN | vote aye. 22 OOW SSI ONER KIMBLE:  Cormi ssi oner Ki nbl e.

23 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Cormi ssi oner  Ki bl e. 23 CHA RVAN MEYER & ahead.

24 QOW SSIONER KKMBLE: Aye. 24 QOW SS ONER KKMBLE.  So the initial deadline
25 CHA RVAN MEYER  Commissioner Titla. 25 was five days, is that correct?

1 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Not to produce the 1 probably make it a specific date and tine, though,

2 docunents, | don't believe. 2 correct?

3 COW SSIONER KIMBLE: No?  What was the 3 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Three weeks fromtoday woul d
4 initial deadline? 4 be Novenber 17th on ny cal endar.

5 CHAIRVAN MEYER  Tom can you -- 5 OOMM SSI ONER CHAN (k.

6 M. GAAMN | believe it was the 22nd. So 6 CHA RVAN MEYER M. LaSota, M. Wéiss, do

7 it was issued on the 21st -- or, the 1st of Septenber, 7 you have any conment on the three-week deadline? [|'ll
8 and | believe the date for conpliance was the 22nd. 8 allowyou to nake a record on that, but -- I'mtrying
9 CHA RVAN MEYER | have Septenber 23 at 9 to be reasonable, give you tine to put these things

10 4:00 p.m Sothat's fromM. Fischbach's letter inour |10 together.

11 materials of Septenber 20th. So -- 11 MR LaSOTA' WlI, ['d say it would be too
12 MB. GAMN  CQorrect, the 23rd. 12 soon, but, | nean, frankly, | doubt we're going to be
13 OCOMWM SSIONER KKMBLE: Vel |, M. Chai rman, 13 turning over anything. So, you know you coul d set the
14 given that, | think your three-week -- your three-week |14 date for three weeks, but | don't want anybody to view
15 deadline nakes a lot of sense. 15 that as a -- as a waiver of any kind of our objections
16 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ And | know we have the 16 or -- you know, | doubt we're going to be submitting
17 election comng up on the 8th. | don't see any reason |17 anything. So | think you're -- so | think that's where
18 why we need this -- do we need this before then? Tom 18 it's going to | eave us.

19 thisis a separate, distinction issue, isn't it? 19 CHA RVAN MEYER M. Véiss.

20 MR COLLINS: No, we don't need this before 20 MR VESS M. Chairman, fromny

21 the election. No, we do not. 21 perspective, three weeks is certainly appropriate if

22 CHA RVAN MEYER  kay.  Conmi ssi oner  Chan, 22 they intend to respond and give us docunents. |If their
23 Commissioner Titla, do you have any coments on that 23 positionis, we're not giving you any docunents, then |
24 tinme frame? 24 don't think we need to wait three weeks to get a

25 OQOM SSIONER CHAN | don't. V¢ shoul d 25 response that says we're not giving you any docunents.

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
34..37

1 Because if they do refuse to give us docunents, there 1 M. GAAMN | woul d appreciate that.

2 are additional procedural steps that we woul d then 2 CHA RVAN MEYER  Ckay, Ms. Galvin.

3 take, and there's no reason to wait three weeks to take | 3 I"mgoing to go ahead and nove that we issue
4 those steps. 4 an order that The Party of Fves respond in full to the
5 So perhaps, you know -- and | understand 5 subpoena on or before 4:00 p.m on Novenber 17th of

6 M. LaSota certainly needs to confer with his client. 6 2022.

7 But perhaps you can set an earlier deadline, if they 7 OOMW SSIONER KKMBLE:  Thi's i's Conmi ssi oner

8 don't intend to produce docunents, they need to |et us 8 Knble. | second that.

9 know by sone earlier date. |If they're going to produce | 9 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. W have a

10 docurents, then three weeks is certainly fine. 10 motion, it's been seconded. V¢'Il call the roll on

11 CHA RVAN MEYER  I'msorry. Wat -- if we 11 that notion. Commssioner Chan.

12 set the earlier deadline to let us knowif they're 12 COW SSIONER CGHAN | vote aye.

13 going to produce anything, | mean, do we have authority | 13 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Conmi ssi oner Ki nbl e.

14 todothat? | don't knowif that's sonething we can 14 QOW SSIONER KEMBLE: Aye.

15 actually do. 15 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Conmi ssi oner Titl a.

16 MR OALINS M. Chairnan, |'mnot sure if 16 QOW SSIONER TITLA Aye.

17 that question is to us on the advocacy side or to 17 CHA RVAN MEYER | vote aye as well. The

18 M. Glvin. M viewwould be, | don't have any problem | 18 notion carries 4 to zero.

19 with giving themthe three weeks to figure out what 19 Al right. Mving on to Agenda [temNo. V,
20 they're going to do. This is not worth spending 20 discussion and possible action on dean H ections'

21 another mnute on. 21 interest in protesting against voter confusion and

22 CHA RVAN MEYER  Yeah. Ckay. Al right. 22 other issues related to drop boxes in Maricopa County.
23 \eéll, given that, do we need to have a notion to agree |23 This arises froma group of people calling
24 that the deadline is Novenber 17th to respond to the 24 thensel ves "G ean Hections USA" and being involved in
25 subpoena? 25 what has been called nonitoring -- again, monitoring --
1 of drop boxes. 1 So, why is this a problemfor us? VeI, it's
2 Tom if you' d give us a brief overview And 2 an acute probl embecause we're -- in this election

3 then Mary O Gady, our counsel for this matter, is also | 3 cycle voters are -- knowin Arizona that dean

4 available for questions. Tom please go ahead. 4 Hections is an -- we hope know, and | think we now

5 MR COOLINS: Yes, M. Chairman. Thank you 5 know, Cean Hections is an agency of the state. Qur
6 for that introduction. 6 Voter Education Quide is on the doorsteps of the voters
7 So we had a, within the last week, | think 7 and has been for the |ast several weeks. Qur debates
8 the last six days, a group that appears to at |east be 8 are currently, you know available online and in the

9 based out of state, came into Arizona or started 9 process have been conpl et ed.

10 operating in Arizona with the noni ker dean Hections 10 So as a practical matter, we have strong a
11 WSA Their activities appear to include, at a mninum |11 interest in ensuring that voters are not confused by
12 recruiting people in Arizona to, quote, unquote, 12 this activity related to the drop boxes, that they know
13 nonitor drop boxes. And there is sone evidence, at 13 that Aean Hections in Arizona is the State agency

14 least that | have read, that suggests that, in fact, 14 responsibl e for educating voters in canpaign finance
15 nenbers of this group or folks recruited by the group 15 enforcenent, and specifically so that they know that

16 have been, in fact, nonitoring these drop boxes, and 16 the information conming fromdean Hections is not

17 some of those activities may include being -- you know, |17 partisan and pronotes participation in the electoral

18 wearing a certain amount of nilitary-type gear and 18 process, which | think it's reasonable to say the

19 carrying mlitary -- or, | nean, |'mnot a gun expert, 19 activities of this group do not pronote participation
20 but guns that ook intimdating to me as a non-gun guy |20 in the electoral process.

21 and a reasonabl e person, as well as filmng the 21 | can also say, we've gotten sone phone calls
22 activities of people who are returning their ballots to |22 and e-mails fromfol ks who have -- were quite upset

23 the designated -- legally designated places that 23 with, well, us for our, quote, unquote, activity, which
24 Maricopa Gounty set up on County property for the 24 isto say they are clearly confusing dean Hections
25 return of ballots. 25 WA with dean Hections.

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
38..41

1 You know, the analogy | think that is apt in 1 able to send a cease and desist letter so quickly. |

2 away is, you know, you cannot -- and | certainly would | 2 feel outraged that our good nane is being used to

3 hope that the Department of Revenue or whoever would be | 3 basically bully people who are trying to deposit

4 ina--wouldfindit problematic if sonebody started a | 4 their ballots in a secure ballot drop box. | just find
5 tax preparing service that was called Departnent of 5 it sad that some people think that's a productive use
6 Revenue Arizona instead of Arizona Department of 6 of their time or a necessary use of their tinme. But

7 Revenue, right? 7 the fact that our nane is being used -- and frankly,

8 | nean, this is a clear instance where the 8 when | saw our nane, even though it was the dean

9 voters are going to get essentially false information 9 Hections USA group, | was confused. So this is very
10 or very -- very mich infornmation that's not consistent 10 serious. As Tomsaid, it's acute. And | just want to
11 with what the O ean Hections agency does through this. |11 know what our next steps are and how we can get there
12 And it's an acute problemand we have an acute interest |12 quickly.

13 here on account of the tine frame. 13 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Any ot her Commi ssi oners have
14 So Mary sent out a cease and desist |etter 14 any coments?

15 the other day, which you all have a copy of, and we are | 15 OOW SSIONER KKMBLE: - M. Chai rman.

16 seeking to see where we go fromthere. So that kind of | 16 CHA RVAN MEYER @ ahead, Cormi ssi oner

17 concl udes ny sunmary, M. Chairnan. 17 Kinble.

18 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you, Tom Do we have |18 QOWM SSIONER KKMBLE: | conpl etely agree with
19 any questions for the Conmissioners -- or, fromthe 19 Commissioner Chan. | was just reading a story in

20 Commissioners? @ ahead, Conmissioner Chan. 20 today's newspaper that just, on second reference,

21 OOMM SSIONER CHAN M. Chai r man. 21 referred to themthroughout as dean Hections, and

22 CHA RVAN MEYER @ ahead. 22 it's -- it"s horribly confusing.

23 COMM SSIONER GHANE | just want to know what | 23 And Mary, | don't knowif you have any

24 are our next steps and how qui ckly can we get this 24 insight astoif they're going to respond or tell us no
25 addressed. | really appreciate the fact that we were 25 or anything.

1 M. O GRADY: Thank you. 1 should let people vote. After all, our Cormission is
2 CHA RVAN MEYER G ahead, Mary. 2 tasked for having the -- nmaking it people -- easier for
3 M. O GRADY: Yeah. M. Chair, 3 people to vote in the four corners of the state of

4 Conmi ssioners, we set the deadline for today for a 4 Aizona, and intimdationis something that | totally
5 response, you know, and we nmay well not hear anything. 5 amagainst and we need to act on this as soon as

6 Andsoif wedont, | think the next step nay vell be 6 possible. Thank you.

7 litigation and a request for a TROor that sort of 7 CHAIRVAN MEYER S0 do we -- do we need a

8 process. W woul d have to, you know weigh that and 8 notion for this, Ton?

9 nove quickly, but | think that that would be the next 9 MR QALINS So | think that -- | nean, |
10 step. And without getting ahead of M. Collins, if we |10 think that if -- | think we would -- we'd need a motion
11 need the Cormission's authorization to take that action |11 if -- and | hate to put Mry on the spot, but if

12 if there is no response, that would be the next step. 12 there's some reason why we think that it would be an
13 CHA RVAN MEYER  And if we need an executive |13 issue that someone would raise in a TRO proceeding that
14 session on this for legal advice, we can certainly do 14 we don't have one, we shoul d have one.

15 that, but 1'Il pose that. | don't -- | don't see the 15 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Yeah, | agree.

16 need for that. | agree with what Commissioner Chan and | 16 MR COLLINS: That's the -- that's the

17 Cormissioner Kinble said. | mean, thisis clearly 17 answver.

18 creating confusion and needs to be dealt wth quickly. 18 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Let's just make a notion

19 Conmi ssioner Titla, do you have any comments |19 then. Does anyone have -- well, I'Il make a notion

20 on this? 20 that we direct our outside legal counsel, Gsborn

21 COW SSIONER TITLA: Yeah. | agree with the |21 Maledon, to nove forward as they deemappropriate in
22 rest of the Conmission. V¢ cannot have confusion on 22 protecting the Arizona Gtizens ean Hections

23 this kind of issue, especially as we're getting close 23 Commission frominfringenent by Qean Hections USA if
24 tothe election here. The intimdation of votersis 24 that works. |s there a second to that notion?

25 not sonething that needs to be done by people. They 25 QOMWM SSIONER CHAN | second the moti on,

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 27, 2022

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting 42..45
1 M. Chairnan. 1 us and this --
2 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. W have a motion | 2 MR COLLINS: Sure. Rght.
3 and we have a second. V¢'Il go ahead and call the 3 CHA RVAN MEYER  -- frankly depl orabl e group
4 roll. Conmissioner Chan. 4 that's intimdating voters.
5 OOMW SSIONER CHAN | vote aye. 5 @ ahead.
6 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Conmi ssi oner Ki bl e. 6 MR OQLINS M. Chairman, yes, so we wll
7 QOWM SSI ONER KIMBLE: Aye. 7 be working on -- we've done sone affirmative
8 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Conmi ssi oner Titl a. 8 communication with the nedia on this; we're going to
9 QW SSIONERR TITLA Aye. 9 followthat up. Especially, | think, inlight of what
10 CHA RVAN MEYER | vote aye as well. So that |10 Conmissioner Kinble has observed in the coverage, that
11 nmotion carries 4 to zero. 11 kind of second reference, switching to dean H ections,
12 And | guess, Mary, if there's any -- if you 12 is precisely the kind of thing that is going to
13 have any questions on direction that we provided to 13 engender conf usi on.
14 you, you know, please raise those with Tom Andif we |14 | know there are sone fol ks fromthe press
15 need to -- and we can address those. |f we need to get |15 who are watching this neeting. | really would
16 together on the phone on an energency basis, | can be 16 encourage you, as much as possible, | know space is
17 available. 17 tight, | know Tweets are 280 characters, but we need
18 M. O GRADY: Thank you. 18 you to nmake clear that this is not Oean Hections
19 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Tom do we need to di scuss 19 state agency. | knowa lot of you have, and | really
20 that any nore? | nean, | think we've all been pretty 20 appreciate that. Again, probably sone of you are
21 clear that we need to extricate this. 21 listening.
22 | have seen sone of thisinthe nedia. | 22 But, yeah, we'll followup onthat. It's --
23 don't knowif there's a way to reinforce -- 23 | think that's exactly the problem you know apart
24 MR QQLINS So, yeah -- 24 from obviously, as | think we've all noted, that this
25 CHAIRVAN MEYER  -- the distinctions between |25 activity is not consistent with what the dean
1 Hections Act calls for, interns of promoting just the | 1 Commssioners. Yes, we have wapped up our debate
2 opposite of it. Thereality is that we need to -- we 2 season for both the primary and the general el ection,
3 need to keep that reference as clean as possibl e, 3 so we are very happy that those events have cone to a
4 because it's -- it engenders confusion and it's going 4 conclusion and are available for voters.
5 to-- and we think that we've done a -- you know 5 Voting is still underway. W're still inthe
6 that's going to be an issue. 6 early voting period right now so all of our debates
7 So we're going to work on that. You know 7 are available for voters to access while they fill out
8 for the nost part, | nean, |'ve been trying to say, 8 our ballot on our website. And | would say that so
9 nost of the folks |'ve seen have really done a good job | 9 far -- we don't have all of our nunbers yet in terns of
10 of saying Qean Hections USA to make that distinction. |10 netrics, but it seens to be on track with
11 But, again -- but we do want to followup with everyone |11 ever-increasing engagenent fromvoters, especially
12 nore broadly to nmake sure that we're -- that we're 12 since we've done all of our legislative debates
13 doing that. V@ will be doing that. 13 virtually. So so far the nunbers |ook good in terns of
14 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Thank you, Tom 14 the voter participation in viewng those debates, as
15 So we can nove to Agenda Item !V now -- 15 well as submtting their questions. V¢ had a ot of
16 MR COLLINS Yes, M. Chairman. 16 voter questions conme in ranging fromour |egislative
17 CHAIRVAN MEYER  -- which is discussion and 17 debates to our statew de.
18 possible action on O ean Hections debate series 2022. |18 So this year we had our 30 |egislative
19 W will discuss now you know the Qean H ections 19 districts that we sponsor debates in, and then we had
20 debate series for 2022. As all of you know we have 20 all of these statew de offices that were on the ball ot
21 conpl eted our debate series this week with the airing 21 that we had our debates in and our events, and then we
22 of our gubernatorial event. V¢ just wanted a brief, 22 also sponsored the U'S Senate debate as well too. And
23 you know kind of update fromd@ na. 23 | would say, inaddition to the voter engagenent, at
24 Gna, the floor is yours. 24 least in ny experience, | have not seen the amount of
25 M5, RGBERTS. Thank you, M. Chairnan, 25 nedia that have been covering these debates in previous

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 27, 2022

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting 46..49
1 vyears before. Sothat, | think, is really great. W 1 to the avwareness and the accessihility of that event
2 had a lot of exposure on these events, which hel ps 2 for voters. V¢ were able to, as | nentioned, wthin a
3 increase voter awareness about them 3 week pull together this production and we had Spanish
4 So all of our debates, you know | think were | 4 captions for it, we also had Awerican S gn Language for
5 heldin exactly -- in accordance with our standards. 5 it, and it was available on broadcast and digital
6 As you are aware, we did have our gubernatorial event 6 efforts.
7 where we just wapped that up this Sunday where it 7 So | just wanted to share that update with
8 aired for voters. And we had a new partner for that. 8 the Conm ssioners that we were able to, again, pull off
9 V¢ worked with AZTV7. And, you know | just want to 9 a very successful debate season when it cones to
10 comment that | think that they pulled off a tremendous |10 providing these events for voters, but alsoin terns of
11 effort inworking basically within a week's tine frame |11 the accessibility. So that's just a brief overview of
12 to pull together a production that normally takes us 12 where we are. Again, debates are wapped, they're
13 nonths to a year to plan. So we're very grateful for 13 available for voters to viewon denmand. And if there's
14 their partnership. And the coverage that we have seen |14 any questions fromthe Conmi ssioners, |'d be happy to
15 regarding that event | think has been positive. 15 address those.
16 And | think, you know, just to clarify, going | 16 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you, G@na. Sonething
17 back to -- we had a partnership with Arizona PBS for 17 fromny perspective, and |I'msure fromthe other
18 all of our statewi de debates. V¢ worked with them 18 Commissioners, | just want to thank you so much for all
19 through the prinary election and then through the 19 your hard work in this, you, your fellow staff menbers,
20 general election, and then we had a separation with 20 Tom Thank you for all the tine and effort, which I'm
21 themwhen it came to the gubernatorial event. That's 21 sure we only know a fraction of the tine, effort, and
22 why we proceeded wth AZTV7. 22 stress you had to deal with. So fromall of us and the
23 And, you know, there was that hiccup there, 23 voters of Arizona, thank you so much.
24 but | think at the end of the day the nunbers are 24 Sowith that, I'll leave it to the other
25 showng that there was not a negative inpact in regards |25 GComm ssioners.
1 QoMM SSIONER KIMBLE: M. Chai rnan. 1 her hard work and for pulling off alnost like a nmiracle
2 CHA RVAN MEYER (o ahead, Conmi ssi oner 2 at the last second. Thisis like a foothall gane where
3 Knble. 3 you throwa hail nary and you score a touchdown. So
4 OOW SSI ONER KIMBLE:  Yeah, | echo what you 4 dnahas done it for us. | commend her for that. And
5 say. This has been an extraordinarily difficult 5 the rest of the people on the Commission, the staff,
6 season, particularly as it wound down. And the way 6 they've all done a good job. | comend themfor it. |
7 that Gna and Tomhave handled this is -- is very 7 don't know what happened with PBS in the background,
8 laudable. And at some point, |'mnot sure we're at the | 8 but we just need to keep going forward and nake sure we
9 point yet, we're going to have to start talking about 9 are successful in future elections. Thank you.
10 what do we do going forward to try to find a partner 10 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you to all ny
11 that we can work with that is more forthcoming with us |11 Conmissioners.
12 and that we can -- we can get a better working 12 And Tom do you have any further comment on
13 relationship than we did in the past nonth. Thank you. |13 the debates, anyone el se?
14 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Any ot her Conmi ssi oners want | 14 MR COLLINS: M. Chairman, | would just
15 to conment? 15 briefly say, obviously | think that -- | think that
16 OCOM SSIONER CHAN M. Chairman, | just want |16 dna and Paula did a tremendous anount of work to get
17 to say thank you to the staff for all of their hard 17 us -- get this put together quickly, and then the
18 work. | knowit's probably been absol utely exhausting. |18 entire staff from-- including, you know, Mke and A ec
19 And congratul ations, you made it through. Excellent 19 and Avery, were on hand to make sure we pushed this
20 work. 20 over the finish line. | -- you know, we got assistance
21 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you, Cormi ssi oner 21 fromthe State Procurenent (ffice that was tinely and
22 Chan. 22 helpful. V¢ had very hel pful advice fromBill R chards
23 Comissioner Titla, are you still with us? 23 and Natal ya Ter-Q@igoryan who hel ped us deal with
24 OCOWM SSIONER TITLA' Yes.  Yes. Thank you, 24 sone -- you know a nunber of different kind of, you
25 Chairman. | also would like to conmend Gna for all 25 know time-sensitive legal issues that arose during

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 27, 2022

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting 50..53
1 that process. 1 the Commission by e-nail or mail. And the e-nail
2 So, you know, it was -- | don't want to sound | 2 address is ccec@zcl eanel ections. gov.

3 precisely like I"mjust doing sone kind of Gscar 3 Al right. | see M. Rvko Knox has raised

4 speech, but | do think, you know that, you know as 4 her hand. M. Knox, the floor is yours.

5 Gnasadearlier, | mean, we just -- we felt like we 5 MS. KNOX  Yes. Chairnan Meyer and

6 didalot of work very quickly. And | think the two 6 Conmission Menbers and staff, | found this to be a
7 things that | think are good out of this are, one, | 7 fascinating neeting. | was able to participate even
8 think we naintained our standards and we maintained our | 8 though ny mddle grandson is here, but that's a

9 -- and at the sanme tine, ve naintained our conmtnent 9 different story.

10 to doing this business in a transparent way where 10 | amvery inpressed wth everything that the

11 peopl e could track the decisions we were naking in all 11 Commission is doing. |'mnot a social nedia person, so

12 but realtine and coul d assess themfor their -- for 12 | don't know how much you're on social nedia, but |

13 their fairness. And | think that -- again, | just 13 presune a lot. But the docunents that -- you know, the

14 thank everyone for their -- their help with that. 14 panphlets that you put out and the debates are very,

15 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Thank you, Tom 15 very, very inportant, and | continue to -- and | think

16 And at this point, we are on I[temNo. MI, 16 your reaction to the change in sponsorship of the |ast

17 Agenda ItemNo. MI. This is the tine for 17 debate was very tinely.

18 consideration of conments and suggestions fromthe 18 And I'mextremely -- finally, I'Il be very

19 public. Action taken as a result of public comment 19 brief, I"'mextrenely glad that you are taking i mediate

20 will belimted to directing staff to study the matter |20 action and | presune that the media will followup on

21 or rescheduling the matter for further consideration, 21 this confusion with this Oean Hections USA which

22 decision at a later date, or responding to criticism 22 clearly was an attenpt, choosing that nane, to confuse

23 Please limt your comment to no nore than 2 23 the public. And | find that pretty reprehensible,

24 nminutes. Does any nenber of the public wish to nake 24 but I'mso glad that you' re taking i nmedi ate action,

25 coments at this time? You may al so send comments to 25 and | have a -- | have great faith that the media wll
1 followup onit very quickly and try to clarify it. 1 Conmissioner is serving grossly out of term as he was
2 So keep on keeping on and thank you all for 2 appointed in 2013. Thank you.

3 lots and lots and lots of hard work during a very hard 3 MR OQLINS: Kara, can | make a -- on behal f
4 season. And | knowit's not over, because audits are 4 of the Comission, nay | make a quick response

5 continuing, and clearly the actions you take today -- 5 consistent with the open neeting | aw?

6 took today will result in more work. 6 MB. KARLSCN  Yes.

7 But I'Il keep followng you. And | do share 7 MR QQLLINS: Yeah. M. Madden, | appreciate
8 ny notes about the Conmission's actions and so on with 8 your comenting. You know, we are not responsible for

9 a nunber of people | knowwho are quite interested, and | 9 those appointnents. The Governor's (ffice and the

10 | usually get thanks for that. So, again, thanks a 10 Secretary of State's (ffice are responsible for those.
11 lot, and | hope to be there next nonth. 11 The statute is clear, and so | just want to
12 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Thank you, M. Knox. Ve 12 nake clear that we are operating wthin the boundaries
13 always appreciate hearing fromyou. 13 of the lawand will continue to do so. | just wanted
14 Any ot her nenbers of the public have any 14 to make that record very quickly. Thank you for being
15 coments at this tine? 15 here.

16 Al right. It looks Iike we have -- Nathan 16 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Thank you, M. Madden.

17 Madden has raised his hand. M. Mdden, the floor is 17 Any other nenbers of the public wish to nake
18 yours. 18 any coment ?

19 MR MDDEN Yes. | just want to say, 19 (No response. )

20 M. Chairman, Commissioners, and staff, | do appreciate |20 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. Seeing none --

21 everything that's been going onin this -- this past 21 COW SSIONER KIMBLE: M. Chai rman.

22 cycle; however, as | brought up in the chat, we have 22 CHA RVAN MEYER  (h, go ahead, Commi ssi oner

23 three Commissioners serving fairly far out of term 23 Kinble.

24 And while | didread the 38-295, | would ask that staff |24 QOMM SSI ONER KIMBLE:  Looks |ike Ms. Knox has

25 possibly look into finding replacements, because one 25 raised her hand again.

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
54.57

1 CHA RVAN MEYER  (h, Ms. Knox. 1 hours, and | always got a kick out of the coach
2 M. KNOX  Yes. Thank you again, Chairman 2 conplaining to the people that showed up about the
3 Myer and Menbers of the Cormission and staff. | 3 people who didn't. So all of us have showed up and
4 appreciate M. Madden's point. | just wanted to point 4 volunteered to do our jobs and we're here, so
5 out that for the last three, four, five years the 5 conplaints about not replacing us shouldn't be directed
6 League of \Wnen Voters, which is a nonpartisan 6 tothis Coomssion. Sothat's all I'll say on that.
7 organization, very involved in helping to create the 7 And at this point, we are onto Agenda Item
8 (Oean Hections Comssion in terns of the -- witing 8 No. MII, and | will entertain a notion to adjourn.
9 theinitiative and then helping to get it passed, and 9 OCOW SSIONER KKMBLE: M. Chai rman.
10 at one time | was representing the League as an 10 COW SSIONER GHAN M. Chai rnan.
11 observer to the Conmission, has sent several letters to |11 QOMM SSIONER TI TLA: - Mot on.
12 the Governor's (fice and the Secretary of State making | 12 CHA RVAN MEYER & ahead --
13 the exact same point that you're making, M. Madden. 13 QW SSIONER TITLA M. Chai rnan, noti on.
14 And clearly we are towards the end of atermof office |14 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. Commi ssi oner
15 for both the Secretary or whoever will be the next 15 Titla has noved to adjourn. Is there a second?
16 highest person in one party versus another. But it is |16 QOWM SSI ONER KIMBLE: - Conmi ssi oner Ki nbl e,
17 a very inportant issue, and | just wanted to have the 17 second.
18 record note that the League has been aware of this and |18 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. W have a
19 has tried very hard to get sone action, with absolutely |19 notion, it's been seconded. V€Il go ahead and call
20 no response of -- this is a very bipartisan or 20 the roll. Gomm ssioner Chan.
21 nonpartisan state. 21 OOMWM SSIONER GHANE | vote aye.
22 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Thank you, M. Knox. 22 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Conmi ssi oner  Ki bl e.
23 | guess I'Il just nake this anal ogy. Wen | 23 OOW SSIONER KIMBLE Aye.
24 was in high school, we'd have open gymthat woul d be 24 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Conmi ssi oner Titl a.
25 volunteer to show up to open gymand practice after 25 COMWM SSIONER TITLA - Aye.
1 CHA RVAN MEYER  And | vote aye as wel | . 1 STATE OF ARIZONA )
2 Pleasure seeing all of you. This neetingis ) ss.
3 adjourned. Ch, everyone, go vote. Meting adjourned, | 2 COUNTY CF MARICOPA)
4 Thank you so much. 8
5 (The proceedi ngs concl uded at 10:48 a.m) 4 BE I'T KNOW that the foregoing proceedi ngs.
6 5 were taken by ne; that | was then and there a Certified
6 Reporter of the State of Arizona; that the proceedings
! 7 were taken down by nme in shorthand and thereafter
8 8 transcribed into typewiting under ny direction; that
9 9 the foregoing pages are a full, true, and accurate
10 10 transcript of all proceedings had and adduced upon the
1 11 taking of said proceedings, all to the best of ny skill
12 12 and ability.
13 13
14 14 | FURTHER CERTIFY that | amin no way related
15 15 to nor enployed by any of the parties hereto nor aml
16 16 in any way interested in the outcome hereof.
17 17
18 18 DATED at Tenpe, Arizona, this 31st day of
19 Cctober, 2022.
19 20
20 ”
21 22 Hj B‘@
22 23 Kat hryn A Bl a‘t:,k/wel der, RPR
23 Certified Reporter #50666
24 24
25 25

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
Index: $5..asserting

$

$5 11:18,19,21,23

1 7:24

10 8:6,7,10 9:10 20:9
21:16

10:48 56:5

11:00 3:22

17th 33:4 34:24 35:5
1st 327

2

2 23:750:23
2013 53:2
2021 7:25 16:22 18:20

2022 3:27:1,25 35:6
44:18,20

20th 9:4 32:11
21-01 7:21

21st 4:10,11 32:7
22 17:2518:319:12
22nd 32:6,8

23 17:13,16 19:15,19
32:9

23rd 32:12
24th 16:16
27 32
280 43:17
29 711

3 2338
30 45:18
38-295 52:24

4

4 7:18 31:3 35:18 42:11
4:00 32:1035:5
4th 4:17

5

5 13:11 21:18

6 23:15

7 21:18

8

8th 4:13 32:17

9:30 3:2

A

a.m. 3:256:5
absolutely 48:18 54:19
access 45:7
accessibility 47:1,11
accordance 46:5
account 18:11 38:13
accurate 16:8
accurately 19:15,18
achieve 19:13,16

act 11:1 14:9 15:20
17:6,19 18:11 19:14,17
20:19 22:17 24:24 28:6,
12,17 41:5 44:1

action 3:18 4:6 7:1,20,
22 13:1 29:20,21 35:20
40:11 44:18 50:19
51:20,24 54:19

actions 52:5,8

activities 4:2019:2
36:11,17,22 37:19

activity 37:12,23 43:25
acute 37:238:12 39:10
add 29:18

addition 28:6 45:23

additional 8:1018:1
21:13 34:2

additionally 17:24

address 13:20 15:6
20:9 42:15 47:1551:2

addressed 38:25
adhere 11:10
adjourn 55:8,15
adjourned 56:3
advice 40:14 49:22
advisory 8:23
advocacy 34:17
advocating 27:3
affirmative 43:7

agency 37:5,13 38:11
43:19

Agenda 3:17,24 5:17
7:19 35:19 44:15 50:17
55:7

agents 13:6

agree 11:9 29:19,25
34:23 39:18 40:16,21
41:15

agreement 17:13,17
18:6,9

agreements 17:25
18:13

ahead 4:7 6:14,19 7:8,
19 9:10 25:24 27:12
31:20,23 35:3 36:4
38:20,22 39:16 40:2,10
42:3 43:5 48:2 53:22
55:12,19

aired 46:8

airing 44:21

Alec 49:18

allegation 11:16
altogether 10:18 12:19
American 47:4

amount 36:18 45:24
49:16

Amy 3:11
analogy 38:154:23
and/or 18:1
apologies 4:4

apologize 4:88:15
13:10 20:6

apparently 10:5
appeared 5:19:817:6
appears 36:8
application 29:3
applies 28:15
appointed 53:2
appointments 53:9
approve 7:3,5,8
approved 7:18
April 19:9

apt 38:1
arbitration 22:18
argue 11:4

argument 12:15 13:23,
24

arguments 12:19
15:11,14,16 22:15,20
26:527:4,17

arises 35:23

Arizona 4:22 5:6 10:9
24:8 36:9,10,12 37:3,13
38:6 41:4,22 46:17
47:23

arose 49:25
ascertain 12:22

asserting 10:8 25:1

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022

Index: assess..close

assess 50:12
assessment 29:25
assistance 49:20
ASU 5:11
attempt 51:22
attendance 3:7
attention 16:24
Attorney 8:19
attorneys 22:7
audience 35
audits 5:12 52:4

authority 14:8,9,13,18
18:22 20:16 21:5 23:23
27:17,22 28:2,14 29:20

34:13

authorization 18:25
20:20 40:11

authorized 15:17,21
26:15

authorizing 14:24 19:4

availability 4:24
Avery 5:849:19
aware 46:6 54:18
awareness 46:3 47:1
aye 7:11,13,15,17

30:22,24 31:1,3 35:12,

14,16,17 42:5,7,9,10
55:21,23,25 56:1

AZTV7 46:9,22

B

back 16:22,23 20:20
21:24 26:3,5 46:17

background 8:149:7

bad 10:3,18 25:4,5

ballot 4:155:10 39:4
45:8,20

ballots 36:22,25 39:4
based 36:9
basically 12:10 25:8

39:346:11
basis 42:16

behalf 8:14 19:12,15,
19,23 22:13 53:3

Bill 49:22
bipartisan 54:20
bit 5:16 25:17 26:3
blah 22:18,19
Bob 7:21

bottom 23:7
boundaries 53:12
box 4:139:4

boxes 5:18,20 35:22
36:1,13,16 37:12

Branch 7:2116:9
Branch's 16:4
breadth 12:7,20
briefly 15:6 49:15
bringing 26:3

broad 14:8,9 24:12,18
25:2 26:18,22

broad-ranging 21:5
broadcast 47:5
broaden 24:17
broader 11:5
broadly 44:12
brought 52:22
building 4:9

built 4:11

bulk 5:15

bully 39:3

business 3:23 4:2
11:22 12:25 17:1 25:18
26:9 50:10

C

calendar 33:4

call 3:37:99:2430:20
35:10 42:3 55:19

called 35:2538:5
calling 35:23
calls 37:21 44:1

campaign 16:517:10,
2318:10 37:14

campaign-related
16:10

campaigns 9:25

candidate 4:21 9:22
16:10,11 17:1 19:24
28:5,12

candidate's 11:23
18:10

candidates 4:2111:2,7

17:13,16,25 18:4,13,17
19:12,16,20,23 23:25
28:15,17

Capitol 5:2
captions 47:4
carefully 22:19

carries 31:335:18
42:11

carrying 36:19
case 24:9 27:23

ccec@
azcleanelections.
gov. 51:2

cease 38:14 39:1
Central 4:22
century 4:10,11
Chair 40:3

Chairman 3:1,14 6:4,5,
9,10,11,12,18,21,24
7:4,6,7,12,14,16 8:13,
17,25 9:3,7,9,15 13:10,
13,16,17 14:4,5 20:4,8
21:15 22:1 23:16 25:17,
20,23,24 27:7,11,12
28:20 29:1,6,18 30:2,3,
6,10,11,17,23,25 31:2,
11,19,20,23 32:1,5,9,
13,16,22 33:3,6,19,20
34:11,16,22 35:2,9,13,
15,17 36:5 38:17,18,21,

22 39:13,15,16 40:2,13
41:7,15,18 42:1,2,6,8,
10,19,25 43:3,6 44:14,
16,17,25 47:16 48:1,2,
14,16,21,25 49:10,14
50:15 51:552:12,20
53:16,20,21,22 54:1,2,
22 55:9,10,12,13,14,18,
22,24 56:1

Chan 3:10,11 7:4,10,11
25:23,24,25 27:8 30:16,
21,22 32:22,25 335
35:11,12 38:20,21,23
39:19 40:16 41:25 42:4,
548:16,22 55:10,20,21

chance 14:2
change 51:16

characterization
11:15 16:7

characters 43:17
charting 12:10
chat 52:22
check 22:5
chided 22:25
choosing 51:22
cite 27:25
Citizens 3:341:22
Civic 5:11

civil 20:16 23:19,23
28:2,8,13,14

claims 18:12
clarify 46:16 52:1

clean 3:310:2,2511:1,
9,10 14:8 20:11 24:22
30:12 35:20,24 36:10
37:3,5,13,16,24,25
38:11 39:8,21 41:22,23
43:11,18,25 44:3,10,18,
19 51:21 54:8

clear 8:19,23 10:6
16:13 38:8 42:21 43:18
53:11,12

client 27:334:6
close 40:23

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com




State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
Index: coach..details

coach 55:1
Coalition 5:12
cognizant 6:1

Collins 4:8 15:11 195
25:13 32:20 34:16 36:5
40:10 41:9,16 42:24
43:2,6 44:16 49:14
53:3,7

commend 48:25 49:4,6

comment 26:1 33:7
46:10 48:15 49:12
50:19,23 53:18

commenting 53:8

comments 6:6 28:23
32:23 39:14 40:19
50:18,25 52:15

commission 3:48:20
10:2,4,8,25 11:4,13
12:2,10,21,22,25 13:1
14:5,7,9,13,16,18 16:8
17:3,17 18:21 19:7,10
22:13,19 23:3,11 24:19
25:6,11,14,16 27:17,23
28:2,4,6,7,9 40:22 41:1,
2349:551:1,6,11 53:4
54:3,8,11 55:6

Commission's 7:23
8:10 9:20 16:24 28:14
40:11 52:8

commissioner 3:10,
12,13 5:2 6:10,12,14,
15,20,22 7:4,6,10,11,
12,13,14,15,16 8:15
21:19 25:23,24,25 27:7,
9,11,12,14 28:18,20,22,
24 30:2,3,4,9,13,16,21,
22,23,24,25 31:1,2,19,
22,24 32:3,13,22,23,25
33:535:7,11,12,13,14,
15,16 38:20,21,23
39:15,16,18,19 40:16,
17,19,21 41:25 42:4,5,
6,7,8,9 43:10 48:1,2,4,
16,21,23,24 53:1,21,22,
24 55:9,10,11,13,14,16,
20,21,22,23,24,25

Commissioners 3:8
6:7 14:2 25:21 29:2,4
31:16 38:19,20 39:13

40:4 45:1 47:8,14,18,25
48:14 49:11 52:20,23

commitment 50:9

committee 9:22 12:14,
17 13:24 15:12 19:3
20:15

communication 43:8
community 5:9
company 26:13
complaining 55:2

complaint 15:12 16:21
17:2,3,8,9,14,21,24
18:8 20:2 26:2

complaints 55:5
complete 20:14
completed 37:9 44:21
completely 9:20 39:18

compliance 19:8,14,
17 28:5,12 32:8

compliments 4:23
concern 26:14

concluded 15:19
17:18 56:5

concludes 6:238:17
conclusion 45:4

conduct 14:10,17
22:23 24:7

conducted 20:24
24:11

confer 34:6

confuse 51:22
confused 37:11 39:9
confusing 37:24 39:22

confusion 5:17 35:21
40:18,22 43:13 44:4
51:21

congratulations
48:19

conjunction 5:6

connection 14:15 16:9
175,23

Conservation 4:22

consideration 50:18,
21

considered 13:23
22:19

consistent 38:10
43:25 53:5

contact 21:13
contemplates 18:9

continue 13:13 51:15
53:13

continued 5:8
continues 11:16
continuing 5:12 52:5
contractors 13:7
contribution 11:19,21

contributions 11:18
18:1

controlling 14:12
copy 38:15
corners 41:3
corporate 24:8

correct 23:12 30:8,9,10
31:25 32:12 33:2

counsel 8:5,6,10,24
9:536:341:20

counts 11:23

County 5:3,4,20,22,23
35:22 36:24

couple 13:2026:7
court 13:4 29:22
cover 9:19
coverage 43:10 46:14
covered 12:19
covering 45:25
create 54:7

creating 40:18
criticism 25:8 50:22
cycle 37:352:22

Daily 5:5
Damien 3:2

date 32:833:1,14 34:9
50:22

dated 16:15

day 4:15,16 20:13 38:15
46:24

days 15:1 31:25 36:8

deadline 31:6,9,24
32:4,15 33:7 34:7,12,24
40:4

deal 47:22 49:23
dealt 40:18

debate 44:18,20,21
45:1,22 47:9 51:17

debates 4:2 37:7 45:6,
12,14,17,19,21,25 46:4,
18 47:12 49:13 51:14

debts 18:24
decide 29:9
decided 23:2,3,5

decision 10:4 29:22
50:22

decisions 50:11
deem 41:21

delay 29:21
demand 47:13
Democracy 5:7
denied 31:4

deny 29:2 30:7,13,19

Department 5:23 38:3,
5,6

deplorable 43:3
deposit 39:3
designated 36:23
desist 38:14 39:1
details 18:15

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com




State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
Index: developed..Fives

developed 16:12 26:14
difficult 48:5

digital 47:5

direct 19:18 41:20
directed 55:5
directing 50:20
direction 24:21 42:13

Director 5:4 6:17 8:2
11:13 15:21 16:22 17:8
18:19 22:14

Director's 3:18 4:6 6:3
22:16

disagree 22:1527:3
29:15

disagreements 22:22
disbursements 18:23

discuss 31:6 42:19
44:19

discussed 27:19

discussion 3:17 4:5
6:6,25 7:2,20,22 35:20
44:17

distinction 32:19
44:10

distinctions 42:25
distraction 15:9
District 4:22
districts 45:19
documenting 18:23

documents 12:22
14:14 29:11 32:2 33:22,
23,25 34:1,8,10 51:13

doorsteps 37:6
doubt 33:12,16
downtown 5:21,22
drafted 9:4

drop 4:15:17,20 35:22
36:1,13,16 37:12 39:4

E
e-mail 51:1
e-mails 19:18 37:22
earlier 34:7,9,12 50:5
early 4:16 25:17 45:6
earning 26:12
easier 41:2
easy 12:5
echo 484
educating 37:14

education 4:205:11
37:6

effort 46:11 47:20,21
efforts 47:6

election 4:12,14 5:1,4,
5,13,23 32:17,21 37:2
40:24 45:2 46:19,20

elections 3:45:6 10:2,
2511:1,9,10 14:8 20:11
24:22 26:22 35:24
36:10 37:4,5,13,16,24,
25 38:11 39:9,21 41:22,
2343:11,18 44:1,10,18,
19 49:9 51:21 54:8

Elections' 35:20
electoral 37:17,20
eliminating 29:12
emergency 4:17 42:16

employees 13:6 21:4,
12

enable 12:22
encourage 23:6 43:16

end 13:1515:18 20:8,
10,13,25 46:24 54:14

enforce 14:8

enforcement 3:18
14:11 37:15

engagement 5:11
45:11,23

engender 43:13

engenders 44:4
ensuring 37:11
entered 19:13
entertain 55:8

entire 49:18

entities 10:10
entrepreneurial 26:10

Eric 16:5,1117:1 19:12,
24

essentially 11:6 24:11
30:12 38:9

event 4:21 44:22 46:6,
15,21 47:1

events 45:3,21 46:2
47:10

ever-increasing 45:11
everybody's 6:1

evidence 17:2119:25
28:5,11 36:13

exact 54:13
examine 24:20
examples 13:8
excellent 27:2 48:19
excess 18:1

executive 3:18 4:6 6:3
8:211:13 15:21 16:21
17:8 18:19 22:16 40:13

exhausting 48:18
expedition 12:8 25:2

expenditures 18:9
19:11,15

experience 45:24
experiences 26:20
expert 26:19 36:19
explained 11:18
exposure 46:2
extent 17:24 25:1

extraordinarily 24:12
48:5

extremely 51:18,19

extricate 42:21

F

facility 5:24

fact 9:19 17:9 36:14,16
38:25 39:7

fairly 52:23
fairness 50:13
faith 51:25
false 38:9
fascinating 51:7
favor 29:10
fear 10:1

feel 26:7 39:2
fellow 47:19
felt 50:5
figure 34:19
file 14:24,25

filed 5:18 8:3 14:22
15:1117:2

fill 45:7

filming 36:21
finally 51:18
finance 37:14

find 18:16 21:3 38:4
39:4 48:10 51:23

finding 52:25

fine 34:10

fines 27:23

finish 49:20
Fischbach 8:5,79:5
Fischbach's 32:10
fishing 12:7 25:2

Fives 7:21,249:8,21
12:14,23 13:2,7 15:20
16:9,24,25 17:2,4,6,12,
16,22 18:5,12 19:8,11,
14,17,20 20:17 21:4,9

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



October 27, 2022
Index: Fives'..interview

State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

24:6,7 25:5 31:5 35:4

Fives' 7:23 16:4 18:9,
23 30:19

floor 14:3 31:16 44:24
51:4 52:17

focused 27:15
focuses 22:14

folks 21:7,8 36:15
37:22 43:14 44:9

follow 43:9,22 51:20
52:1

follow-up 44:11
folly 11:11
football 49:2
forthcoming 48:11

forward 15:2119:4
22:21 26:15 41:21
48:10 49:8

found 19:1051:6
fraction 47:21

frame 32:24 38:13
46:11

frankly 9:23 12:7 33:12
39:7 43:3

free 13:2

Friday 4:14,18
full 23:14 35:4
fulsome 14:17
funds 18:10
furtherance 14:10
future 49:9

G

Galvin 8:21,239:1,2
29:15,18 31:8 32:6,12
34:18 35:1,2

game 49:2
gathered 11:20
gear 36:18
geared 11:1

general 4:125:9,13
10:8,11 28:1 45:2 46:20

get all 26:23
get-go 19:21

Gina 4:25 44:23,24
47:16 48:7,25 49:4,16
50:5

give 8:1,6,99:1011:11
14:1 21:17,20 33:9,22
34:1 36:2

giving 28:1 33:23,25
34:19

glad 51:19,24

good 3:1,20 4:25 6:18
9:1,2 23:17,22 39:2
44:9 45:13 49:6 50:7

Governor's 53:9 54:12
grandson 51:8
grateful 46:13

great 5:8 46:151:25
grossly 53:1

group 35:23 36:8,15
37:19 39:9 43:3

groups 5:7,10

gubernatorial 44:22
46:6,21

guess 13:19,25 24:10
27:129:1,6 31:15 42:12
54:23

Guide 37:6
gun 36:19
guns 36:20
guy 36:20
gym 54:24,25

H

hail 49:3
half 9:13 23:10
hall 5:3

hand 49:1951:4 52:17
53:25

handled 48:7
happened 49:7
happy 25:18 45:3 47:14

hard 3:22 47:19 48:17
49:1 52:3 54:19

hat 29:14

hate 41:11

head 24:8
headquarters 5:22
heads 13:16

hear 13:18 14:1 23:20
31:12 40:5

heard 15:1023:18
24:10 26:5

hearing 15:4,16 52:13
hearings 15:12,13
held 15:12 19:3 46:5
helped 49:23
helpful 49:22
helping 54:7,9
helps 46:2

hiccup 46:23

high 54:24

highest 54:16
highlights 6:2 16:19
history 22:18

hit 16:18

hold 24:6

honest 26:4

hope 10:7 37:4 38:3
52:11

horribly 39:22
hours 55:1

identical 17:13,24
18:12

identify 3:8

identities 12:23

Il 3:17 4:3,5

Il 3:24 4:3 6:25
impact 46:25
important 51:15 54:17
impose 23:19,23 24:2
imposed 20:23
impressed 51:10
improper 23:4
include 10:15 36:11,17
included 21:14
includes 28:8

including 4:215:10
7:22 49:18

increase 46:3
independent 8:23 13:7
individual 24:6

individuals 20:19,21,
23

information 16:6
17:10,11 20:15,18 21:8,
13 24:17 26:23,25
37:16 38:9,10

infringement 41:23

initial 15:11 16:21 20:1
31:24 32:4

initially 9:19 23:12
initiative 54:9
insight 39:24
instance 38:8
intend 33:22 34:8
intention 12:4

interest 12:24 35:21
37:11 38:12

interested 52:9
interrupt 13:11
interrupting 8:16 20:6

interview 21:7

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022

Index: intimidating..mentioned

intimidating 36:20
43:4

intimidation 40:24
41:4

introduction 36:6
invasive 25:2
invent 26:11

investigate 10:11
17:15 18:7,15 21:1,6

investigated 17:3

investigating 16:8
20:3

investigation 14:15
15:17,22 16:1,3,7,20
17:519:4,22 20:1,14,
17,24 22:21 24:18
26:15

investigations 14:10,
17

involved 12:11,16 22:7
35:24 547

involving 26:2

issue 4:113:21,22
14:13 15:23 18:22 20:9,
16 22:4 23:4,6 27:15
28:2,13,14 32:19 35:3
40:23 41:13 44:6 54:17

issued 7:248:217:8
18:20 19:7 24:12,14
30:5,14,20 32:7

issues 13:20 14:20
22:25 35:22 49:25

item 3:17,24,25 4:1,3,5
5:17 6:25 7:20 21:2
35:19 44:15 50:16,17
55:7

IV 4:1,344:15

J

Javelina 5:24
Jeanne 8:21,23
job 27:3 44:9 49:6
jobs 55:4

joined 6:13
Jon 8:21
jump 3:25

jurisdiction 9:20 10:7,
14,17 12:5 15:8,14
24:15

jurisdictional 13:21

K

Kara 53:3

Karlson 8:15,18,25
29:1553:6

keeping 22:6 52:2
kick 55:1

Kimble 3:12,135:3
712,13 27:9,11,13,14
28:18,21 30:2,3,4,9,13,
23,24 31:19,22,24 32:3,
13 35:7,8,13,14 39:15,
17,18 40:17 42:6,7
43:10 48:1,3,4 53:21,
23,24 55:9,16,22,23

kind 3:2127:4,16 29:13
33:15 38:16 40:23
43:11,12 44:23 49:24
50:3

kinds 24:13

Knox 51:3,4,552:12
53:24 54:1,2,22

L

lack 10:17 12:1

laid 16:14 29:19
language 26:17 47:4
large 11:5

Lasota 8:13,14 9:3,7,
12,16 13:10,12,15
14:20 15:7,13 16:16
21:3,18,20,24 22:1
25:20,22 27:2,22 31:12
33:6,11 34:6

late 4:9
laudable 48:8

law 14:6 15:8,15 22:8
24:8 28:7 53:5,13

lawfulness 22:23
lawsuits 5:18
lawyer 29:14
League 54:6,10,18
learned 17:4,5
leave 33:18 47:24

legal 10:24 14:6 40:14
41:20 49:25

legally 11:20 36:23

legislative 3:19 45:12,
16,18

Legislature 10:9 14:16
lengthy 13:9 15:12

letter 9:4,17 11:8 16:15,
18 22:5,7,10,14 23:7
32:10 38:14 39:1

letters 54:11
liable 24:6
light 43:9
limit 50:23

limited 10:13 11:6
16:20 50:20

list 13:9 15:2
listening 43:21
litigation 26:21 40:7
LLC 24:8

log 4:9

lot 32:1543:19 45:15
46:2 50:6 51:13 52:11

lots 15:18 52:3
love 23:20

M

Madden 52:17,19 53:7,
16 54:13

Madden's 54:4

made 10:4 12:16 15:13
17:2518:2 19:11,19

48:19

mail 4:16 51:1
maintained 50:8,9
maintaining 29:13

make 8:18 33:1,8
41:18,19 43:18 44:10,
12 49:8,19 50:24 53:3,
4,12,14,17 54:23

makes 12:12 16:13
32:15

making 41:250:11
54:12,13

Maledon 41:21

Maricopa 5:20 35:22
36:24

Mark 3:13

mary 36:3 38:14 39:23
40:2 41:11 42:12 49:3

massively 25:2

materials 18:18 24:13
32:11

matter 8:19,24 10:18
16:12 36:3 37:10 50:20,
21

matters 10:13

Mckirgan 22:5,8,13
24:4

media 42:22 43:8 45:25
51:11,12,20,25

meeting 3:37:1,18
43:15 51:7 53:5 56:2,3

meetings 7:17 19:3
member 50:24
member's 12:24

members 3:512:23
14:5 21:4 24:6 36:15
47:1951:6 52:14 53:17
54:3

memo 10:24
mention 5:15 23:21

mentioned 47:2

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
Index: Mesa..people

Mesa 5:23
method 26:13
metrics 45:10

Meyer 3:1,2,14 6:5,9,
12,18,21,24 7:7,12,14,
16,17 8:15,17,25 9:3,9,
15 13:10,13,17 20:4,8
21:15 25:20,24 27:7,12
28:20 29:1,6 30:3,6,11,
17,23,25 31:2,11,20,23
32:1,5,9,16,22 33:3,6,
19 34:11,22 35:2,9,13,
15,17 38:18,22 39:13,
16 40:2,13 41:7,15,18
42:2,6,8,10,19,25 43:3
44:14,17 47:16 48:2,14,
21 49:1050:1551:5
52:12 53:16,20,22 54:1,
3,22 55:12,14,18,22,24
56:1

microphones 3:6
middle 51:8

Mike 49:18
military 36:19
military-type 36:18
mind 24:11
minimum 36:11
minute 34:21

minutes 3:257:1,3,5,8,
18 8:6,7,10 9:10 13:11
20:9 21:16,18 50:24

miracle 49:1
missed 5:25
misunderstand 24:4
model 26:9

modify 29:3,12
moment 27:2
Monday 4:18
money 11:9 26:12
moniker 36:10
monitor 36:13

monitoring 5:20 35:25
36:16

month 4:20 48:13
52:11

months 46:13
morning 3:1,155:1 9:2

motion 7:2,7 8:3,6
14:22,25 15:2 22:11
25:1529:2,17,21,23
30:7,11,12,13,15,16,17,
19 31:3,4 34:23 35:10,
11,18 41:8,10,18,19,24,
25 42:2,11 55:8,11,13,
19

move 4:56:257:4,19
15:21 22:21 30:4 35:3
40:9 41:21 44:15

moved 55:15
Moving 35:19
MUR 7:21

mute 3:6

N

names 24:16
Natalya 49:23
Nathan 52:16
negative 46:25
nervous 12:13
Network 5:7
newspaper 39:20
non-gun 36:20

nonparticipating 11:3
23:25

nonpartisan 54:6,21
note 54:18

noted 43:24

notes 52:8

notice 23:21

November 4:13,17
33:4 34:24 35:5

number 4:19,235:9,19
49:24 52:9

numbers 45:9,13 46:24

O

O'GRADY 36:340:1,3
42:18

objected 9:20

objection 7:23 23:10,
13,14,15

objections 13:333:15
obligations 18:24
observed 43:10
observer 54:11
obtain 18:22
occurred 18:14
occurs 4:17

October 3:216:16
18:20

office 49:2153:9,10
54:12,14

offices 45:20
officials 5:1
online 37:8

open 25:7 53:5 54:24,
25

operating 36:1053:12
opportunity 21:21
opposite 44:2
option 29:24

options 29:7,15,17,19
30:1

order 3:4,20,22,24 4:2
19:7,8,9,10,16 29:8
354

organization 54:7
organizations 5:19
Osborn 41:20
Oscar 50:3

outlined 12:6
outraged 39:2
overbroad 13:2516:1

overly 24:18
overview 36:247:11
owners 21:11

ownership 12:24

P

p.m. 32:10 35:5
pages 23:9,10
pamphlets 51:14
panoply 4:19
papers 16:2

part 19:25 21:5 28:9
44:8

partial 23:13,15
participate 517

participating 11:3,23
23:24 28:11,16

participation 37:17,19
45:14

parties 22:15

parties' 22:20,23
partisan 37:17
partner 22:9 46:8 48:10
partnership 46:14,17

party 9:5,8 20:12 29:8,
10 30:19 315 35:4
54:16

passed 31:1054:9
past 25:11 48:13 52:21
path 10:19 12:9
Paula 49:16

PBS 46:17 49:7

penalties 20:16,22
23:19,24 28:2,7,15

penalty 10:23 11:5
13:22 20:9,11 23:18
24:2 28:8,13

pending 26:21 29:21

people 5:199:24 10:14
23:24 25:4 26:11,12

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
Index: people's..related

35:23 36:12,22 39:3,5
40:25 41:1,2,3 49:5
50:11 52:9 55:2,3

people's 24:16
period 45:6

person 4:16 28:11
36:21 51:11 54:16

perspective 33:21
47:17

persuaded 22:20
phone 37:21 42:16
Pima 5:3,4

place 16:25 23:4,22
25:6 26:16

places 36:23
plan 46:13
Pleasure 56:2

point 5:2111:14 14:6,
11 20:25 22:3 48:8,9
50:16 54:4,13 55:7

pointed 23:17 26:24
points 13:2527:14

political 9:22 12:11,13,
14,16 13:24

polls 4:23
pose 40:15

position 22:16,22
33:23

positive 46:15
possibly 52:25
posture 11:15

power 7:21,22,24 9:21
10:9,11,12 12:14,23
13:2,7 14:18 15:20
16:4,8,23,25 17:1,4,6,
12,15,22 18:4,8,12,23
19:8,11,14,17,19 20:17
21:4,7,9 24:6,7 25:3,5

powers 14:11
practical 37:10
practice 54:25

precedent 10:3 25:13
precisely 43:12 50:3
preparing 38:5

preponderance 28:4,
10

present 18:24
presenting 8:22
preserve 13:4
press 43:14
presume 51:13,20
pretty 42:2051:23
previous 45:25
previously 9:8

primary 5:13 45:2
46:19

private 22:18

problem 13:17 34:18
37:1,2 38:12 43:23

problematic 25:7 38:4
procedural 34:2
proceed 3:16,21 8:4
proceeded 46:22
proceeding 41:13
proceedings 56:5

process 12:12 37:9,18,
20 40:8 50:1

Procurement 49:21
produce 32:134:8,9,13

production 14:14
46:12 47:3

productive 39:5
promote 37:19
promotes 37:17
promoting 44:1
proper 11:15
property 36:24
protecting 41:22
protesting 35:21

provided 20:15 42:13

providing 17:22 26:12
47:10

provision 11:17
provisions 11:4,6

public 19:350:19,24
51:2352:14 53:17

publicly 4:24
pull 46:12 47:3,8
pulled 46:10
pulling 49:1
pushed 49:19

put 10:24 29:14 31:15
33:941:11 49:17 51:14

Q

guash 8:310:6,17
14:22,25 15:1,3 22:12
25:15 29:3,9,21,23
30:7,13,19 31:4

guestion 10:2112:2
23:17 28:21 34:17

guestions 6:6 14:2
15:18 21:20,22 25:19,
21 27:10 28:22 36:4
38:19 42:13 45:15,16
47:14

quick 53:4

quickly 38:2439:1,12
40:9,18 49:17 50:6 52:1
53:14

quorum 3:15
quote 36:12 37:23

R

R2-20-213 8:4
R2-20-222 28:3

raise 22:3,24 23:6
41:13 42:14

raised 13:20 14:21 15:7
16:2 21:3 51:3 52:17
53:25

ranging 45:16
reaction 51:16

read 9:17 22:4 23:7
36:14 52:24

reading 39:19
reality 44:2
realtime 50:12

reason 10:16 12:15
17:14,18 19:10 28:4,10
32:17 34:341:12

reasonable 33:9 36:21
37:18

reasons 10:6 15:2,4,19
18:19,21 19:6 23:11

rebut 21:18
rebuttal 9:14 21:25
receiving 15:1
recitation 22:17
recognize 26:17
recognized 14:16

record 3:96:138:18
9:510:516:11 19:21
30:6,12 33:8 53:14
54:18

Recorder 5:4,22
records 18:23,2519:1
recruited 36:15
recruiting 36:12

reference 39:20 43:11
44:3

referred 39:21
refuse 34:1
regulations 14:7
regulatory 3:19
regurgitate 9:18
rehash 22:22
reinforce 42:23

related 5:17,19 35:22
37:12

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com




State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022

Index: relating..submitting

relating 17:2,21 18:25
19:25 20:18,23

relationship 16:4
48:13

relevant 24:13 29:23
remain 27:15
remedy 12:1,4 13:23
remember 26:1
repeat 16:17
repeatedly 18:14
replacements 52:25
replacing 55:5

report 3:18 4.6 6:3
19:14,17

reprehensible 51:23
representative 8:8,20
representing 54:10
request 4:15 40:7
requested 18:24

requests 13:9 23:13
29:13

require 29:10
requiring 14:14 19:8
rescheduling 50:21
reserve 9:13
Resilience 5:7
respect 20:21

respond 8:1127:22
29:8 31:5,7,14,17 33:22
34:24 35:4 39:24

responding 50:22

response 6:87:23 8:22
29:5 33:25 40:5,12
53:4,19 54:20

responsible 37:14
53:8,10

rest 40:22 49:5
result 50:19 52:6
return 36:25

returning 36:22
reveal 20:18
Revenue 38:3,6,7
Richards 49:22
Rivko 51:3
ROBERTS 44:25

roll 7:930:20 35:10
42:4 55:20

rule 14:2428:1,15

rules 10:13 11:10 14:12
28:6

ruling 29:10

S

sad 39:5

school 54:24

scope 15:2516:1 20:5
score 49:3

season 45:2 47:9 48:6
52:4

seconded 30:18 35:10
55:19

Secretary 53:10 54:12,
15

section 5:11
secure 39:4
security 5:5
seek 19:120:20

seeking 15:3 16:5
38:16

seminar 5:1
Senate 45:22
send 39:150:25
sending 11:17
sense 26:11 32:15
separate 32:19
separation 46:20

September 7:1,24 8:3
9:4 16:22 32:7,9,11

series 44:18,20,21
serve 15:24 18:7

service 17:13,17 18:5,
9,12 38:5

services 17:22 26:12
serving 52:2353:1
session 40:14

set 27:16 33:13 347,12
36:24 40:4

share 47:752:7
sheer 12:20
short 27:6
show 54:25
showed 55:2,3
showing 46:25
side 34:17
sign 11:847:4
signed 6:16 22:7
simply 10:17
single 16:11
six-page 16:15
slightly 3:23

Sloan 16:5,11,20 17:1,
2,10,23 19:1,12,24,25
20:2 26:3

so-called 5:20
social 51:11,12
solicitation 11:17
solicitations 19:19

sort 3:2011:2512:9
13:21,24 15:3 25:7 40:7

sound 50:2
space 43:16
Spanish 47:3
speaking 6:17

specific 5:10 14:13,20
17:11,20 21:2 33:1

specifically 5:21 18:21
37:15

specifics 12:18 18:3,6
speech 50:4
spending 34:20
spent 23:9

sponsor 45:19
sponsored 45:22
sponsorship 51:16
spot 41:11

staff 47:19 48:17 49:5,
18 50:20 51:6 52:20,24
54:3

standards 46:550:8
Star 5:5

start 7:912:10 14:6
22:2 23:22 48:9

started 36:9 38:4
starting 23:14

state 36:9 37:5,13 41:3
43:19 49:21 54:12,21

State's 53:10

statement 18:19,20
19:5

statewide 45:17,20
46:18

statute 11:19,20 23:19,
20,21,23 27:24 53:11

statutes 10:13 14:7,12
step 12:9 40:6,10,12

steps 34:2,4 38:24
39:11

stop 3:22
story 39:19 51:9
stress 47:22
strong 37:10
strongly 26:7
study 50:20
stuff 17:20

submitting 33:16
45:15

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
Index: subpoena..voting

subpoena 7:24 8:2
10:2,7,9,11 12:7,21
13:25 15:1,24,25 16:6
18:7,22,25 21:7,14
22:4,12 23:13 24:12
25:3 26:18 27:16,20
29:3,8,9,12 30:5,14,20
31:4,5,17 34:25 35:5

subpoenas 14:14
26:22

subsequent 18:18
subsequently 19:7
successful 47:9 49:9
sufficient 31:15,17
suggestions 50:18
suggests 36:14
summary 38:17
Sunday 46:7
Superior 29:22
Supported 22:17
switching 43:11

T

table 29:6
takes 46:12
taking 51:19,24

talk 17:14 23:4 26:25
27:20

talked 17:9

talking 22:11 23:1,2,10,
20 48:9

talks 16:22 17:21 18:8
target 10:2
targeting 12:11
task 21:23

tasked 41:2

tax 38:5

tells 23:5

tend 26:22
Ter-grigoryan 49:23

term 52:23 53:154:14

terms 12:18 23:16 24:3
44:1 45:9,13 47:10 54:8

thing 43:12

things 11:25 26:7 33:9
50:7

thinking 11:12
thought 24:22
thoughts 27:1
three-week 32:14 33:7
throw 27:4 31:14 49:3
tie 5:16

tight 43:17

time 4:136:19:13
25:16 27:6 31:15,17,18
32:24 33:1,9 38:13 39:6
46:11 47:20,21 50:9,17,
2552:15 54:10

time-sensitive 49:25
timely 49:2151:17
Times 5:2

Timothy 8:14

Titla 6:10,12,14,15,20,
22 7:6,14,15 27:9
28:22,24 30:25 31:1
32:23 35:15,16 40:19,
21 42:8,9 48:23,24
55:11,13,15,24,25

today 3:22 4:419:2
23:533:340:4 52:5,6

today's 39:20

Tom 4:7 6:58:2 32:5,18
36:2,4 38:18 39:10 41:8
42:14,19 44:14 47:20
48:7 49:12 50:15

top 23:7

totally 41:4
touchdown 49:3
town 5:3

TPF 8:14

TPOF 8:3,5,9,12 22:15,
19,23 26:2

track 22:6 45:10 50:11
transparent 50:10
trauma 26:4

tremendous 46:10
49:16

TRO 40:7 41:13
trouble 22:6
trusting 5:6
Tucson 5:5
Tuesday 4:12
turn 24:8 29:11
turning 33:13
Tweets 43:17
type 10:8
typical 26:19

U

U.S. 45:22
ultimate 20:25
ultimately 5:16

understand 10:4 20:5
34:5

undertaking 14:15
underway 45:5
undisclosed 18:1
unquote 36:12 37:23
update 3:19 44:23 47:7
updates 3:19
upgraded 4:10
upheld 25:16

uphold 29:7 30:5,14,20
upset 37:22

USA 35:24 36:11 37:25
39:9 41:23 44:10 51:21

utilization 4:25

\Y,

valid 11:21
valuable 17:22
variety 17:7
vendor 9:2310:23

vendors 10:15,19
13:21

versus 54:16

VI 3:254:37:20

view 33:14 34:18 47:13
viewing 45:14

VIl 50:16,17

VIl 55:8

violate 28:17

violated 11:17 15:20
20:19

violates 17:18
violating 17:6

violation 11:22 18:11,
14

violations 15:8 22:17
virtually 45:13
volunteer 54:25
volunteered 55:4

vote 4:16 7:9,11,17,18
15:19 24:23 30:18,21,
22 31:335:12,17 41:1,3
42:5,10 55:21 56:1,3

voted 19:3 22:20 24:23
27:19

voter 4:205:17 35:21
37:6 45:14,16,23 46:3

voters 37:3,6,11,14
38:9 40:24 43:4 45:4,7,
11 46:8 47:2,10,13,23
54:6

voting 4:17 45:5,6

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com



State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Transcript of Proceedings Public Meeting

October 27, 2022
Index: wait..years

W Y
wait 13:15 33:24 34:3 year 8:310:22 19:9
45:18 46:13

waiver 33:15
years 16:13 46:1 54:5

wanted 27:4 44:22 47:7
53:13 54:4,17

watching 43:15

Water 4:22

ways 17:7 26:12 29:12

wearing 36:18

website 4:24 45:8

week 4:155:5 36:7
44:21 47:3

week's 46:11

weeks 31:14,16 33:3,
14,21,24 34:3,10,19
377

weigh 40:8

Weiss 8:9,21 13:19
14:3,4 20:4,7,13 21:16,
21 22:6,8,13,25 23:18
24:4 25:22 26:24 27:21
28:1,19 31:12 33:6,19,
20

Weiss' 22:8
William 9:4
Women 54:6
words 18:2 22:24 23:14

work 16:10 44:7 47:19
48:11,18,20 49:1,16
50:6 52:3,6

worked 46:9,18

working 5:9 43:7 46:11
48:12

works 9:2541:24
worth 34:20
wound 48:6

wrapped 45:1 46:7
47:12

writing 54:8

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



	10/27/2022
	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..45
	Pages 46..49
	Pages 50..53
	Pages 54..57

	Word Index
	Index: $5..asserting
	$5 (4)
	1 (1)
	10 (6)
	10:48 (1)
	11:00 (1)
	17th (3)
	1st (1)
	2 (2)
	2013 (1)
	2021 (3)
	2022 (6)
	20th (2)
	21-01 (1)
	21st (3)
	22 (3)
	22nd (2)
	23 (5)
	23rd (1)
	24th (1)
	27 (1)
	280 (1)
	29 (1)
	3 (1)
	30 (1)
	38-295 (1)
	4 (4)
	4:00 (2)
	4th (1)
	5 (2)
	6 (1)
	7 (1)
	8th (2)
	9:30 (1)
	a.m. (2)
	absolutely (2)
	access (1)
	accessibility (2)
	accordance (1)
	account (2)
	accurate (1)
	accurately (2)
	achieve (2)
	act (16)
	action (15)
	actions (2)
	activities (6)
	activity (3)
	acute (4)
	add (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (4)
	additionally (1)
	address (6)
	addressed (1)
	adhere (1)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourned (2)
	advice (2)
	advisory (1)
	advocacy (1)
	advocating (1)
	affirmative (1)
	agency (4)
	Agenda (8)
	agents (1)
	agree (8)
	agreement (4)
	agreements (2)
	ahead (23)
	aired (1)
	airing (1)
	Alec (1)
	allegation (1)
	altogether (2)
	American (1)
	amount (3)
	Amy (1)
	analogy (2)
	and/or (1)
	apologies (1)
	apologize (4)
	apparently (1)
	appeared (3)
	appears (1)
	application (1)
	applies (1)
	appointed (1)
	appointments (1)
	approve (3)
	approved (1)
	April (1)
	apt (1)
	arbitration (1)
	argue (1)
	argument (3)
	arguments (9)
	arises (1)
	Arizona (15)
	arose (1)
	ascertain (1)
	asserting (2)

	Index: assess..close
	assess (1)
	assessment (1)
	assistance (1)
	ASU (1)
	attempt (1)
	attendance (1)
	attention (1)
	Attorney (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audience (1)
	audits (2)
	authority (14)
	authorization (3)
	authorized (3)
	authorizing (2)
	availability (1)
	Avery (2)
	aware (2)
	awareness (2)
	aye (20)
	AZTV7 (2)
	back (7)
	background (2)
	bad (5)
	ballot (5)
	ballots (3)
	based (1)
	basically (4)
	basis (1)
	behalf (7)
	Bill (1)
	bipartisan (1)
	bit (3)
	blah (3)
	Bob (1)
	bottom (1)
	boundaries (1)
	box (2)
	boxes (7)
	Branch (2)
	Branch's (1)
	breadth (2)
	briefly (2)
	bringing (1)
	broad (7)
	broad-ranging (1)
	broadcast (1)
	broaden (1)
	broader (1)
	broadly (1)
	brought (1)
	building (1)
	built (1)
	bulk (1)
	bully (1)
	business (8)
	calendar (1)
	call (7)
	called (2)
	calling (1)
	calls (2)
	campaign (5)
	campaign-related (1)
	campaigns (1)
	candidate (8)
	candidate's (2)
	candidates (17)
	Capitol (1)
	captions (1)
	carefully (1)
	carries (3)
	carrying (1)
	case (2)
	ccec@azcleanelections.gov. (1)
	cease (2)
	Central (1)
	century (2)
	Chair (1)
	Chairman (132)
	Chan (30)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	characterization (2)
	characters (1)
	charting (1)
	chat (1)
	check (1)
	chided (1)
	choosing (1)
	cite (1)
	Citizens (2)
	Civic (1)
	civil (8)
	claims (1)
	clarify (2)
	clean (33)
	clear (9)
	client (2)
	close (1)

	Index: coach..details
	coach (1)
	Coalition (1)
	cognizant (1)
	Collins (17)
	commend (3)
	comment (8)
	commenting (1)
	comments (9)
	commission (54)
	Commission's (7)
	commissioner (109)
	Commissioners (20)
	commitment (1)
	committee (8)
	communication (1)
	community (1)
	company (1)
	complaining (1)
	complaint (13)
	complaints (1)
	complete (1)
	completed (2)
	completely (2)
	compliance (6)
	compliments (1)
	concern (1)
	concluded (3)
	concludes (2)
	conclusion (1)
	conduct (4)
	conducted (2)
	confer (1)
	confuse (1)
	confused (2)
	confusing (2)
	confusion (7)
	congratulations (1)
	conjunction (1)
	connection (4)
	Conservation (1)
	consideration (2)
	considered (2)
	consistent (3)
	contact (1)
	contemplates (1)
	continue (3)
	continued (1)
	continues (1)
	continuing (2)
	contractors (1)
	contribution (2)
	contributions (2)
	controlling (1)
	copy (1)
	corners (1)
	corporate (1)
	correct (7)
	counsel (7)
	counts (1)
	County (8)
	couple (2)
	court (2)
	cover (1)
	coverage (2)
	covered (1)
	covering (1)
	create (1)
	creating (1)
	criticism (2)
	cycle (2)
	Daily (1)
	Damien (1)
	date (5)
	dated (1)
	day (5)
	days (3)
	deadline (10)
	deal (2)
	dealt (1)
	debate (7)
	debates (14)
	debts (1)
	decide (1)
	decided (3)
	decision (3)
	decisions (1)
	deem (1)
	delay (1)
	demand (1)
	Democracy (1)
	denied (1)
	deny (5)
	Department (4)
	deplorable (1)
	deposit (1)
	designated (2)
	desist (2)
	details (1)

	Index: developed..Fives
	developed (2)
	difficult (1)
	digital (1)
	direct (2)
	directed (1)
	directing (1)
	direction (2)
	Director (9)
	Director's (4)
	disagree (3)
	disagreements (1)
	disbursements (1)
	discuss (3)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (9)
	distinction (2)
	distinctions (1)
	distraction (1)
	District (1)
	districts (1)
	documenting (1)
	documents (11)
	doorsteps (1)
	doubt (2)
	downtown (2)
	drafted (1)
	drop (9)
	e-mail (2)
	e-mails (2)
	earlier (4)
	early (3)
	earning (1)
	easier (1)
	easy (1)
	echo (1)
	educating (1)
	education (3)
	effort (3)
	efforts (1)
	election (14)
	elections (33)
	Elections' (1)
	electoral (2)
	eliminating (1)
	emergency (2)
	employees (3)
	enable (1)
	encourage (2)
	end (8)
	enforce (1)
	enforcement (3)
	engagement (3)
	engender (1)
	engenders (1)
	ensuring (1)
	entered (1)
	entertain (1)
	entire (1)
	entities (1)
	entrepreneurial (1)
	Eric (5)
	essentially (4)
	event (6)
	events (4)
	ever-increasing (1)
	everybody's (1)
	evidence (5)
	exact (1)
	examine (1)
	examples (1)
	excellent (2)
	excess (1)
	executive (11)
	exhausting (1)
	expedition (2)
	expenditures (3)
	experience (1)
	experiences (1)
	expert (2)
	explained (1)
	exposure (1)
	extent (2)
	extraordinarily (2)
	extremely (2)
	extricate (1)
	facility (1)
	fact (6)
	fairly (1)
	fairness (1)
	faith (1)
	false (1)
	fascinating (1)
	favor (1)
	fear (1)
	feel (2)
	fellow (1)
	felt (1)
	figure (1)
	file (2)
	filed (5)
	fill (1)
	filming (1)
	finally (1)
	finance (1)
	find (6)
	finding (1)
	fine (1)
	fines (1)
	finish (1)
	Fischbach (4)
	Fischbach's (1)
	fishing (2)
	Fives (34)

	Index: Fives'..interview
	Fives' (5)
	floor (5)
	focused (1)
	focuses (1)
	folks (6)
	follow (4)
	follow-up (1)
	folly (1)
	football (1)
	forthcoming (1)
	forward (7)
	found (2)
	fraction (1)
	frame (3)
	frankly (5)
	free (2)
	Friday (3)
	full (2)
	fulsome (1)
	funds (1)
	furtherance (1)
	future (1)
	Galvin (12)
	game (1)
	gathered (1)
	gear (1)
	geared (1)
	general (8)
	get all (1)
	get-go (1)
	Gina (9)
	give (12)
	giving (4)
	glad (2)
	good (13)
	Governor's (2)
	grandson (1)
	grateful (1)
	great (3)
	grossly (1)
	group (7)
	groups (2)
	gubernatorial (3)
	guess (9)
	Guide (1)
	gun (1)
	guns (1)
	guy (1)
	gym (2)
	hail (1)
	half (2)
	hall (1)
	hand (4)
	handled (1)
	happened (1)
	happy (3)
	hard (7)
	hat (1)
	hate (1)
	head (1)
	headquarters (1)
	heads (1)
	hear (5)
	heard (4)
	hearing (3)
	hearings (2)
	held (3)
	helped (1)
	helpful (2)
	helping (2)
	helps (1)
	hiccup (1)
	high (1)
	highest (1)
	highlights (2)
	history (1)
	hit (1)
	hold (1)
	honest (1)
	hope (4)
	horribly (1)
	hours (1)
	identical (3)
	identify (1)
	identities (1)
	II (3)
	III (3)
	impact (1)
	important (2)
	impose (3)
	imposed (1)
	impressed (1)
	improper (1)
	include (3)
	included (1)
	includes (1)
	including (4)
	increase (1)
	independent (2)
	individual (1)
	individuals (3)
	information (13)
	infringement (1)
	initial (5)
	initially (2)
	initiative (1)
	insight (1)
	instance (1)
	intend (2)
	intention (1)
	interest (4)
	interested (1)
	interrupt (1)
	interrupting (2)
	interview (1)

	Index: intimidating..mentioned
	intimidating (2)
	intimidation (2)
	introduction (1)
	invasive (1)
	invent (1)
	investigate (7)
	investigated (1)
	investigating (2)
	investigation (17)
	investigations (2)
	involved (5)
	involving (1)
	issue (21)
	issued (11)
	issues (5)
	item (15)
	IV (3)
	Javelina (1)
	Jeanne (2)
	job (3)
	jobs (1)
	joined (1)
	Jon (1)
	jump (1)
	jurisdiction (8)
	jurisdictional (1)
	Kara (1)
	Karlson (5)
	keeping (2)
	kick (1)
	Kimble (46)
	kind (12)
	kinds (1)
	Knox (8)
	lack (3)
	laid (2)
	language (2)
	large (1)
	Lasota (26)
	late (1)
	laudable (1)
	law (8)
	lawfulness (1)
	lawsuits (1)
	lawyer (1)
	League (3)
	learned (2)
	leave (2)
	legal (5)
	legally (2)
	legislative (4)
	Legislature (2)
	lengthy (3)
	letter (14)
	letters (1)
	liable (1)
	light (1)
	limit (1)
	limited (4)
	list (2)
	listening (1)
	litigation (2)
	LLC (1)
	log (1)
	lot (7)
	lots (4)
	love (1)
	Madden (6)
	Madden's (1)
	made (8)
	mail (2)
	maintained (3)
	maintaining (1)
	make (17)
	makes (3)
	making (4)
	Maledon (1)
	Maricopa (3)
	Mark (1)
	mary (7)
	massively (2)
	materials (3)
	matter (8)
	matters (1)
	Mckirgan (4)
	media (7)
	meeting (8)
	meetings (2)
	member (1)
	member's (1)
	members (11)
	memo (1)
	mention (2)
	mentioned (1)

	Index: Mesa..people
	Mesa (1)
	method (1)
	metrics (1)
	Meyer (97)
	microphones (1)
	middle (1)
	Mike (1)
	military (1)
	military-type (1)
	mind (1)
	minimum (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (15)
	miracle (1)
	missed (1)
	misunderstand (1)
	model (1)
	modify (2)
	moment (1)
	Monday (1)
	money (2)
	moniker (1)
	monitor (1)
	monitoring (4)
	month (3)
	months (1)
	morning (4)
	motion (42)
	move (11)
	moved (1)
	Moving (1)
	MUR (1)
	mute (1)
	names (1)
	Natalya (1)
	Nathan (1)
	negative (1)
	nervous (1)
	Network (1)
	newspaper (1)
	non-gun (1)
	nonparticipating (2)
	nonpartisan (2)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	notes (1)
	notice (1)
	November (5)
	number (6)
	numbers (3)
	O'GRADY (4)
	objected (1)
	objection (5)
	objections (2)
	obligations (1)
	observed (1)
	observer (1)
	obtain (1)
	occurred (1)
	occurs (1)
	October (3)
	office (5)
	offices (1)
	officials (1)
	online (1)
	open (4)
	operating (2)
	opportunity (1)
	opposite (1)
	option (1)
	options (5)
	order (12)
	organization (1)
	organizations (1)
	Osborn (1)
	Oscar (1)
	outlined (1)
	outraged (1)
	overbroad (2)
	overly (2)
	overview (2)
	owners (1)
	ownership (1)
	p.m. (2)
	pages (2)
	pamphlets (1)
	panoply (1)
	papers (1)
	part (4)
	partial (2)
	participate (1)
	participating (5)
	participation (3)
	parties (1)
	parties' (2)
	partisan (1)
	partner (3)
	partnership (2)
	party (9)
	passed (2)
	past (3)
	path (2)
	Paula (1)
	PBS (2)
	penalties (7)
	penalty (10)
	pending (2)
	people (21)

	Index: people's..related
	people's (1)
	period (1)
	person (5)
	perspective (2)
	persuaded (1)
	phone (2)
	Pima (2)
	place (5)
	places (1)
	plan (1)
	Pleasure (1)
	point (13)
	pointed (2)
	points (2)
	political (7)
	polls (1)
	pose (1)
	position (3)
	positive (1)
	possibly (1)
	posture (1)
	power (43)
	powers (1)
	practical (1)
	practice (1)
	precedent (2)
	precisely (2)
	preparing (1)
	preponderance (2)
	present (1)
	presenting (1)
	preserve (1)
	press (1)
	presume (2)
	pretty (2)
	previous (1)
	previously (1)
	primary (3)
	private (1)
	problem (6)
	problematic (2)
	procedural (1)
	proceed (3)
	proceeded (1)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (6)
	Procurement (1)
	produce (4)
	production (3)
	productive (1)
	promote (1)
	promotes (1)
	promoting (1)
	proper (1)
	property (1)
	protecting (1)
	protesting (1)
	provided (2)
	providing (3)
	provision (1)
	provisions (2)
	public (7)
	publicly (1)
	pull (3)
	pulled (1)
	pulling (1)
	pushed (1)
	put (7)
	quash (17)
	question (5)
	questions (15)
	quick (1)
	quickly (9)
	quorum (1)
	quote (2)
	R2-20-213 (1)
	R2-20-222 (1)
	raise (5)
	raised (8)
	ranging (1)
	reaction (1)
	read (5)
	reading (1)
	reality (1)
	realtime (1)
	reason (10)
	reasonable (3)
	reasons (8)
	rebut (1)
	rebuttal (2)
	receiving (1)
	recitation (1)
	recognize (1)
	recognized (1)
	record (12)
	Recorder (2)
	records (3)
	recruited (1)
	recruiting (1)
	reference (3)
	referred (1)
	refuse (1)
	regulations (1)
	regulatory (1)
	regurgitate (1)
	rehash (1)
	reinforce (1)
	related (4)

	Index: relating..submitting
	relating (6)
	relationship (2)
	relevant (2)
	remain (1)
	remedy (3)
	remember (1)
	repeat (1)
	repeatedly (1)
	replacements (1)
	replacing (1)
	report (5)
	reprehensible (1)
	representative (2)
	representing (1)
	request (2)
	requested (1)
	requests (3)
	require (1)
	requiring (2)
	rescheduling (1)
	reserve (1)
	Resilience (1)
	respect (1)
	respond (11)
	responding (1)
	response (10)
	responsible (3)
	rest (2)
	result (2)
	return (1)
	returning (1)
	reveal (1)
	Revenue (3)
	Richards (1)
	Rivko (1)
	ROBERTS (1)
	roll (5)
	rule (4)
	rules (4)
	ruling (1)
	sad (1)
	school (1)
	scope (3)
	score (1)
	season (4)
	seconded (3)
	Secretary (3)
	section (1)
	secure (1)
	security (1)
	seek (2)
	seeking (3)
	seminar (1)
	Senate (1)
	send (2)
	sending (1)
	sense (2)
	separate (1)
	separation (1)
	September (8)
	series (3)
	serve (2)
	service (6)
	services (2)
	serving (2)
	session (1)
	set (6)
	share (2)
	sheer (2)
	short (1)
	show (1)
	showed (2)
	showing (1)
	side (1)
	sign (2)
	signed (2)
	simply (1)
	single (1)
	six-page (1)
	slightly (1)
	Sloan (14)
	so-called (1)
	social (2)
	solicitation (1)
	solicitations (1)
	sort (8)
	sound (1)
	space (1)
	Spanish (1)
	speaking (1)
	specific (7)
	specifically (3)
	specifics (3)
	speech (1)
	spending (1)
	spent (1)
	sponsor (1)
	sponsored (1)
	sponsorship (1)
	spot (1)
	staff (9)
	standards (2)
	Star (1)
	start (6)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	state (8)
	State's (1)
	statement (3)
	statewide (3)
	statute (8)
	statutes (3)
	step (4)
	steps (4)
	stop (1)
	story (2)
	stress (1)
	strong (1)
	strongly (1)
	study (1)
	stuff (1)
	submitting (2)

	Index: subpoena..voting
	subpoena (40)
	subpoenas (2)
	subsequent (1)
	subsequently (1)
	successful (2)
	sufficient (2)
	suggestions (1)
	suggests (1)
	summary (1)
	Sunday (1)
	Superior (1)
	Supported (1)
	switching (1)
	table (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (4)
	talked (1)
	talking (6)
	talks (3)
	target (1)
	targeting (1)
	task (1)
	tasked (1)
	tax (1)
	tells (1)
	tend (1)
	Ter-grigoryan (1)
	term (3)
	terms (8)
	thing (1)
	things (4)
	thinking (1)
	thought (1)
	thoughts (1)
	three-week (3)
	throw (3)
	tie (1)
	tight (1)
	time (23)
	time-sensitive (1)
	timely (2)
	Times (1)
	Timothy (1)
	Titla (28)
	today (9)
	today's (1)
	Tom (17)
	top (1)
	totally (1)
	touchdown (1)
	town (1)
	TPF (1)
	TPOF (8)
	track (3)
	transparent (1)
	trauma (1)
	tremendous (2)
	TRO (2)
	trouble (1)
	trusting (1)
	Tucson (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (2)
	turning (1)
	Tweets (1)
	type (1)
	typical (1)
	U.S. (1)
	ultimate (1)
	ultimately (1)
	understand (3)
	undertaking (1)
	underway (1)
	undisclosed (1)
	unquote (2)
	update (3)
	updates (1)
	upgraded (1)
	upheld (1)
	uphold (4)
	upset (1)
	USA (7)
	utilization (1)
	valid (1)
	valuable (1)
	variety (1)
	vendor (2)
	vendors (3)
	versus (1)
	VI (3)
	view (3)
	viewing (1)
	VII (2)
	VIII (1)
	violate (1)
	violated (3)
	violates (1)
	violating (1)
	violation (3)
	violations (2)
	virtually (1)
	volunteer (1)
	volunteered (1)
	vote (20)
	voted (4)
	voter (8)
	voters (16)
	voting (3)

	Index: wait..years
	wait (3)
	waiver (1)
	wanted (6)
	watching (1)
	Water (1)
	ways (3)
	wearing (1)
	website (2)
	week (5)
	week's (1)
	weeks (10)
	weigh (1)
	Weiss (26)
	Weiss' (1)
	William (1)
	Women (1)
	words (3)
	work (11)
	worked (2)
	working (4)
	works (2)
	worth (1)
	wound (1)
	wrapped (3)
	writing (1)
	year (5)
	years (3)



